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PREFACE

The Substance Education Program of the Iowa Departmentof Education beganaseries of tri-annual studies of youth
substance behaviors, attitudes and knowledge in the fall of 1975. The youth studies have continued with data collections in
1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987.

The findings of previous studies were disseminated toIowaeducators, health planners and agencies that serve youth.
These reports were useful in planning and implementing substance education, prevention and intérvention programs in Iowa.
The report of the 1987 findings should prove to be as useful.

The findings of the 1987-88 Iowa Study of Alcohol and Drug Attitides and Behaviors Among Youth will be
presented in three separate reports:

« Normative data for 1987 and reievant comparisons with 1975, 1978, 1981, and 1984 findings.
« Individual district reports of student responses t0 selected survey items.
« Normative data packets for the four size categories of districts.

This report deals with normative data on several items for the 1987 youth survey. Several comparisons with prior
studies are also presented.

The reader will appreciate the positive tone of this report. The series of youth surveys indicates some very positive
characteristics it a majority of Iowa youth and familes. '
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L. Introduction

Substance use continues to present soime serious social problems for school persons, law enforcement persons, health
professionals and Iowa citizens. Substance use and abuse always presents possible harm to the user's health and the well-
being of his or her family, Current data on youth substance behaviors, knowledge and attitudes is important in responsibly
addressing these social and health issues.

During the 1970s, a number of prevention programs were introduced in Iowa schools and communities in an attempt
to reduce the occurrence and severity of the social and_health problems related- 1o -substance use. Several significant
socioeconomic events have occurred in recent years, such as problems in the farm economy, public sensitivity to drinking
and driving issues, and declining enrollments. These prevention effoits and socioeconomic events have very likely affected
youth substance behaviors and attitudes.

The 1987-88 Iowa Study of Alcohol and Drug Behaviors and Attitudés Among Youth attempted to answer four
questions;

» What is the status of substance use, attitudes and knowledge among youini?*
» What are some important trends in youth substance use, attitudes and knowledge?
» Which peoplc seem to be thé major influences in a youth’s decision to use or not to use substances?
» What actions do the findings of the 1987-88 study suggest for school persons and others?
Several investigators have studied adolescent substance use. Their studies have identified many variables of particular
relevance in assessing substance use, attitudes and knowledge among youth. The rescarch designs and findings of three
groups of researchers were particularly important to the present study.!
These studies suggested that the 1987-88 survey instrument include the following variables:
Dependent Variables:
Use/noriuse of substances.
Independent Variables:
Parent modeling behaviors
Parent normative standards
Peer modeling behaviors:
School normative standards
Perceived school influence
Intervening Variables
A. Adolescent preferences
- - decision-making style
motives for not using substances
motives for using substances
intent fo use substances as an adult
religiousity
B. Adolescent norms
- attitudes toward substance behaviors
- gencral substance attitudes
- age of onsct of substance tsc
- conventional (nonsubstance) behaviors
- deviant behaviors
Survey items were selected to assess those variables.
A pilot test of the 1987-88 youth survey was conducted during April of 1987 in four fowa school districts and two
treatme:it centers for adolescent substance abusers. The pilot study produced a 101-question survey which was administered
statewide in October and November, 1987.
The final version of the youth survey was designed to be answered anonymously by students in grades six, eight, 10 and
12. Almost every student could complete the survey in 50 minutes or less.

YJessor, Richard; Chasc, James A.; and Donovan, John E. "Psy-hosocial Correlates of Marijuana Usc and Problem Drinking
in a National Sample of Adolescents.” American Journal of Public Health. Vol. 70, No. 6, June 1980, p. 604.

Biddie, Bruce J.; Bank, Barbara J.; and Martin, Marjoric M. “Parental and Peer Influence on Adolescents." Social forces,
Vol. 58, June 1980, pp. 1057-1079.

Johnston, Floyd D.; Backman, Jcrald G.; and O'Malley, Patrick M. Highlightsfrom Student Drug Use in America 1975-1983.
Rockville, Maryland: National Institute on Drug Abusc, 1984.
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II. Procedures

The 1987-88 study followed many of the same procedures used in the preceding four surveys. In late August, 1987, a
letter was sent to the superintendents of 190 school districts. Fach stperintendcnt was informed of the purposcs of the study
and the procedures to be followed locally. The supetintendéat was given the choice of participating or not participating in
the youth survey. Forty-six school districts chose not to participate.

The superintendents’ letter asked them to do the following:

- Randomly select students for grade-level samples.

- Schedule times and places for group administration of the survey.

- Send parent consent letters home with students.

- Return'completed surveys to the DE by December, 1987.

Completed youth surveys were edited and coded upon receipt at the DE. Dati from ind;vidual survey forms were key-
punched and entered on a computer file. Data analyses were conducted through'the use of an SAS program, a computer
program for data treatment.

InFebruary, 1988,adatapacket was sent to each of the participating districts. Thspacketcentained local dataon sclected
ilems from the 1987 survey and normative data for districts of similar sizc.

1. Selection of District Samples

Two sampling procedures were used in the 1987 study: One sampling procedure (trend analysis) involved repeated
measures in school districts that were originally selected in 1975. The second procedure (AEA comparisons) added school
districts to more adequately represent youth and schools in cach of Iowa's 15 arca cducation agenciés (AEA's):

A stratified random sample of Iowz public school districts were prepared for the.1975 youth survey. The 1975 sampling
design represented four population: categories (urban, semiurban, semirura; and rural) of Iowa public school districts based
on the total school enrollment and the zeneral population density £ the school district. Th= sampling design also accounted
for representation of school districts according to four geographical ,2gions and the boundari”s of the arcacducation agencies.
School districts were selected based on their enrollment, populaiion density, and distribution within the 15 arca cducation
agencies.

The 1975 sampling procedure was reviewed with the 1980 U.S. Census data and 1987-88 school enrollment data. The
design was found to be appropriate for trend analysis between the five studies of 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987.

Table 1 describes the distribution of school district samples and:the rate of participation in the 1987.curvey.

Table 1

School District Samples for 1987
Categories of Districts

Urban Semiurban Semirural Rural Total
Total Number of 8 24 54 347 433
Yowa Districts
in Category
Total Number of 5 20 34 85 144
Districts in 1987
Study
Percent of Total 63% 83% 63% 249, 33%
Number.of Iowa
Districts in

Categories




2. Selection of Student Samples

The studentsamples were seléctéd by buildingand grade level. The superintendentwas informed of individual buildings
in the district from which student samples were to be selected. School personnel were to randomly select a minimum of 18
studentsineach of the sixth, eighth, 10thand 12th grades. A small district, therefore, wasexpected to draw aminimum sample

of 72 students. Larger districts with more attendance centers were expected to produce larger student samples.

Table 2 describes the actual and ideal student samples by size categories of schools. Table 3 describes the actual and

ideal distribution of student samples by grade level.

Table 2
Student Samples by District Size Categories

Urban Semiurban Semirural Rural Total
(34%) (28%) 27%) (11%)
Ideal Sample 1,842 1,400 1,326 2,800 7,368
(25%) (19%) (18%) (38%)
Table 3
Student Samples by Grade Level .
6th Grade 8th Grade 16th Grade 12th Grade Total
Actual Sample 2,066 2,039 2,004 2,234 ‘8,344
(25%) (24%) (24%) 27%)
Ideal Sample 1916 1,842 1,768 1916 7,368

(26%)




The weighting procedure was applied in the data analyses to account for discrepancies between the ideal and actual
student samples. Similar weighting procedures were also applied with 1975, 1978, 1981, and 1984 data in order to make
comparisons across studies.

Table 4 describes the sex and grade-level distributions in the 1987 youth sample.

Some sampling biases should be considered in interpreting the results of the 1987 youth survey:

* The study sample included public school districts only. No attempt was made to

sample nonpublic school students.

* School districts were permitted to not participate in the survey; 76 percent of the invited districts

participated in the present study.

* Students and parents were permitted to not participate in the survey; 86 percent of the

school districts met or surpassed their minimum sample size.
» No attempt was made to sample youth who were absent from school or who had "dropped

out” of school.
Table 4 N
Student Completing the Survey by Grade Level and Sex
6th Grade 8thGrade  10th Grade 12th Grade Total
1 Male 992 1,007 940 1,032 397
(48%) (49%) @1%) (46%) (48%)
Female 1,074 1,040 1,062 1,207 4,383
(52%) (51%) (53%) (54%) (52%)
Totals 2,066 2,039 2,004 2,234 8,344

3. Youth Survey Instrument

The 101-item survey was developed for administration to students in grades six, eight, 10 and 12. The instrument was
designed to be readable and answerable by students at each of the four grade levels. Students were informed that it would
take less than 50 minutes to complete the survey, that they could choose not to rcszond to some questions, and that their
responses would remain confidential.

The survey was organized in six sections:

Demographic: questions 1-6 ‘

Peer influence: questions 7, 13-16, 34-39, 59, 60-64, 65-67

Parent influence: questions 7, 8-12, 59, 60-64, 84-85, 98-101

School influence: questions 59, 60-64, 79-83

Personnel preferences: questions 17-27, 28-33, 40-45, 46-49, 52, 55, 57, 65-67, 68-77, 83, 86-99
Substance use/nonuse: questions 50, 51, 53, 54, 56, 58

Several questions were designed to have students rate or assess the magnitude of the influence exerted by peers, parents
and schools upon their substance behaviors.

The remainder of this report presents findings of the study grouped into four sections: sclf-reported substance tse,
influencers of substance usc/nonuse behavior, personal variables, znd summary and recommendations.




HI. Self-Reported Substance Use and Nonuse

This section describes findings related to student substance use and nonuse. These findings are based on self-reported
use a'id nonuse during the fall months of 1987.

Substance use data in the 1987 study were comparable to data collected nationally by the Institute for Social Research
at the Uiversity of Michigan. Comparison of self-reported use between the four categories of school districts also appears
to substantiate the reliability of the substance use/nonuse data.

This part of the report covers five topics: alcohol use and nonuse, tobacco use and nonuse, marijuana use and nonuse
other drug use and nonuse, and polysubstance use. Data in each section are presented according to the following format:

Age of onset
.Frequency of use by grade level (1975-78-81-84-87)
Frequency of use by sex (1975-78-81-84-87)
Frequency of use by district size (1975-78-81-84-87)
Intent to use as adult
Summary
Some information about the frequency of substance uise was clustered. The frequency-of-use questions (question 50
alcohol, question 56 marijuana, and question 58 other drugs) each had nine possible responses, clustered as follows:
Nonuse included: I never use/drink, and
I have used--, but I don't now
Casual use included: Less than once a month, and
about once a month
Regular use included: 2 or 3 times each month, and-
about once a week
Heavy use included: 2 or 3 times a week,
4 or more times a week, and
about once or more cach day

The frequency of tobacco use (question 53) is reported in tables as follows:

Nonuse included: I never smoke tobacco, and

I have smoked, but-I don't now
Casual use included: Smoke occasionally (1-6 times) each week
Regular use included: Smoke several (7-25) times each week
Heavy use included: Smoke 4-10 times each day, and

smoke more than 11 times each day

The term “ever used” includes any reported frequency of use and the response, "I have used--, but I don't now.”
All data appearing in tables are percentages of samples responding to the questions.

1. Alcohol Use and Nonuse

The age of onset for alcohol use was assessed by asking students how old they were the first time they ever had their
own glass of beer or wine, shot of liquor, or a mixed drink of any kind. Student responses for this question are reported in
Table 5.

Some obscrvations are appropriate from Table 5. Approximatcly 95 percent of the 12th grade sample had tried alcohol.
Most youth (62-74 percent) had tried alcohol by age 14. A slightly greater percentage of sixth and eighth grade youth had
tried alcohol by age 12 than had their 10th and 12th gra-e counterparts.

The patterns for age-of-onset for alcohol usc were similar in the 1978, 1981, 1984, and 1987 ~ndies.
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. Tabie §
Age of Onset for Alcohol Usz by Grsde Levels?

Never Tried Tried Alcohol Tried Alcohol  Tried alcohol  Tried Alcohol

Alcohol by Age 12 by Age 14 by Age 16 by Age 18
‘Grade 6 54 46
Grade 8 26 55 74
Grade 10 1 44 .14 .89
Grade 12 5 32 62 86 95

Age-of-onset data for-12th grade students did not vary in comparisoas between the five study years. The percentage of
12th grade students who had never fried alcohol was 5-6 percent in each study year. More than 54 percent of the 12th grade
students in 1987 had tried alcohol betwérn ages 13 and 16, compared to0 52 percent of 12th grade students in 1984, S0 percent
of 12th grade students in 1981 and 49 percent of 12th grade students in 1978. -

Ageof onset for alcohol use data were compared between the various size categories of schools. These comparisons
indicated that 73 percent of urban youth, 69 percent of semiurban youth, 68 percent of semirural youth, and 66 percent of rural
youth had tried alcohol by age16.

Thefrequency of alcohol use by grade level isreported in Table 6. This table presentsthe reported frequencies of alcohol
use in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987.

Students were asked to identify the frequency of their alcohol use through the question, "During an average month, how
ofien do you usually drink any amount of beer, wine or liquor?”

A few general pattems are apparent from the 1987 data in Table 6. The frequency ofalcohol use increased with age. The
greatest decreases in the number of nonusers seemed to occur both between sixth and 8th grade and between eighthand 10th
grades. Arelatively large increase (13 percent) in the number of casual users of alcohol seemed to occur between sixth and
cighth grades. The largest increase (15 percent) in regular use of alcohol was apparent between eighth and 10th grades. The
greatest increase (S percent) in heavy use of alcohol was observed between 10th and 12th grades.

"More students in each grade said that they were nonusers of alcohol in 1987 than did students in the other years studied.
Thisdownwardtrend inalcohol use was particularly noticeablein the casual use category for eachgrade level. Thereappeared
to be a continuing downward trend for regular use of alcohol at the sixth and tenth grade levels. There also scemed to be a
decline in the heavy usc among 6th grade and 12th grade students.




Table 6

' Percentages of Grade Level Samples Reporting

Alcohol Use in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987
Total " 6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade  12th Grade
Nonuse 1975 39.1 626 433 286 16.1
1978 412 675 520 28.0 19.2
1981 458 726 53.7 327 198
1984 417 80.4 582 344 224
1987 50.7 833 60.6 377 232
| Casual 1975 330 278 313 382 2838
1978 312 236 39 36.0 288
1981 269 206 30.6 133 235
1984 254 148 29.6 31.7 24.0
1987 236 128 256 26.7 236
Regular 1975 209 78 162 27.9 36.5
: 1978 213 13 119 29.6 36.8
1981 213 58 143 28.6 394
1984 210 39 104 21.7 395
) 1987 200 28 114 259 383
Heavy 1975 69 17 32 73 184
1978 62 1.6 23 64 15.1
1981 60 11 14 54 173
1984 6.0 9 18 k3 14.1
1987 55 8 22 638 11.7
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Figure A illustratesan increase in the number of nonusersofal.  »l in 1987 as compared to 1975, 1978, 1981 and 1984.
The graph also demonstrates a decline in the number of casual, reg. ar and heavy users of alcohol.

Comparisons of male and female frequency of alcohol use are reportcd in Table 7. The 1987 dataindicatc that male and
female students weré very similarin the frequency of alcohol use. Female students were less likely to be heavy alcohol users
and more likely to be abstainers than were male and students. Both male and female students were less likely to usc alcohol
in 1937 than they were in 1984. Malc and female students were very similar in comparisons of their casual and regular use
in 1987,




, *Unable to calculate due to wording of question in 1975

Table 7
Percent Male and Female Reporting Aicohol
Use in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984, and 1987

Never Used Ever Used Casual

33.4 . 353
39.4 712 29.1
30.4 69.6 26.7
1984 338 662 25.7
1987 382 618 232

1975 450 * 308
1978 427 63.7 33.1
1981 353 64.7 256
1984 392 60.8 252
1987 40.6 594 240

SomedxffcrencesmalcoholuscpauemsamongmefourmtegonesofschooldnsmctsareevndentmTables Ingeneral,
alcohol use in 1987 appeared to be least prevalent in semirural and rural schools and most prevalent in urban schools. Casual
use was very similar in each category of school districts. Regular and heavy use was most frequently reported by urban
students.

Comparisons of school districts in the various survey years indicate an increase in the number of nonusers of alcohol
in 1987. This increase in nonuse occurred mainly in semiurban, semirural and rural districts. A comparison between the
survey years indicate a decrease in the regular use of alcohol among semiurban, semirural and rural students. There wasa
decrease in heavy use of alcohol among students in semirural and rural districts.
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Nonuse

Casual

| Regular

Heavy

1975
1978
1981
1984
1987

1975
1978
1981
1984
1987

1975
1978
1981
1984
1987

1975
1978
1981
1984
1987

Table 8

Percentages of Student Samples Reporting
Alcohol Use by District Size in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987

Urban Semiurban Semirural
40.8 1.0 38.5
35.7 436 42.0
46.7 49.7 45.6
46.1 476 495
469 51.1 53.9
319 306 32.7
38.5 31.6 29.2
25.9 ‘254 259
234 27.4 25.1
235 243 232
19.5 21.7 20.7
20.5 20.0 223
20.7 19.2 222
22,6 204 20.0
224 19.5 184

7.8 6.7 8.1
5.3 48 6.6
6.7 57 6.2
7.9 45 5.5
6.8 5.1 4.6

Rural

373
432
42.8
476
537 _

351
276
29.2
259
23.7

21.6
220
224
208
178

59
71
5.7
5.7
4.9

Total
Sample

39.1
412
45.3
47.6
50.7

33.0
312
272
254
236

209
213
215
210
200

6.9
6.2
6.0
6.0
55

Tables 9,10 and 11 present data for student response to the question, "When you drink alcoholic beverages, how many
drinks do you usually consume on any one occasion?” This was the second time the question was asked in the youth studies.
It was chosen to indicate alcohol consumption "norms” among age groups, sexes and school district sizes. The norms are

reported as follows:

Abstain:
Light:

Moderate:

Heavy:

Very Heavy:

I do not drink

Less than one drink

1 or 2 drinks

3 or 4 wusinks

5 or 5 drinks or more than 6 drinks

10




Table 9
) ~ Percentages of Grade-Level Samples .
Reporting Alcohol Consumed Per Drinking Occasion in 1987

Taial 6th Grade 8th Grade  10th Grade 12th Grade
Abstain- 42 73 49 31 17
Light 14 17 22 12 T
Moderate 14 7 15 15 18
Heavy 13 1 8 18 24
Very Heavy 17 1 6 25 34
Table 10
Percentages of Student Samples
Reporting Alcohol Corsumption By District Size in 1987
Urban Semiurban Semirural Rural “Total
Abstain 38 42 45 45 42
Light 13 15 15 15 14
Moderate 14 14 i4 13 14
Heavy 14 13 12 11 13

Very Heavy




Table 11-
Percent Male and Female Reporting
Alcohol Consumption per Occasion in 1987

Abstain Light Moderate Heavy Very Heavy

Total Males 44 15 13 9 19
Sample

Femqles 47 15 14 14 11
12th Grade Malzs 19 5 13 18 45
Sample

Femalés 17 9 22 29 24
10th Grade Males 33 11 16 12 28
Sample

Females 32 14 15 21 18

A general trend toward more alcohol consumption per drinking occasion wasapparentin grades six through 12 (Table 9).
Abstinence and light drinking were the "norms" for sixth and eighth grades. Among 10th grade students, 15 percent were
moderate drinkers, 18 percent were heavy drinkers and 25 percent werc very heavy drinkers. Among 12th grade students,
18 percent were moderate <friners, 24 percent were heavy drinkers and 34 percent were very heavy drinkers.

Comparisons of alcohol consumption patterns among various sizes of school districts are reported in Table 10. Most
comparisons between district samples indicate very similar patterns for alcohol consumption: Urban students were least
likely to be represented as abstainers (38 percent) than were semiurban (42 percent), semirural (45 percent) and rural
(45 percent) students. Urban students were most likely to be represented as heavy and very heavy drinliers (35 percent) than
were'semiurban (29 percent), semirural (26 percent) and rurai (27 percent) students.

Male and female corisumption norms are reported in Table 11, Male and female consumption norms appear to be very
similar for abstinence and light and moderate consumption. Females more frequently report themselves to be heavy users
than do males. By contrast, males were much more likely to report themselves to be very heavy consumers of alcohol than
were females. Differences between male and female consumption patterns are most apparent for heavy and very heavy use
among both 10th and 12th grade students:

Drinking norms were estimated by cross-tabulating the number of drinks consumed.per Gecasion with the reported
frequency of alcohol use. The datain Table 12 represent only the data for the sub-sample of students who reportcd themselves
to be alcohol users.

Fifty percent of the alcohol user group reported use of alcohol about once per month. Of this sub-group, 36 percent
reported consuming less than one drink per occasion and 33 percent reported consuming onc or two drinks per occasion,

Thirty-nine percent of the alcohol.user group reported that they used alcohol about once per week. Of this sub-group,
33 percent reported consuming three or four drinks per occasion and 45 percent reporied consuming more than five drinks
per occasion.

A small minority of alcohol users (11 percent) reported using alcohol two or more times per week. Of this sub-group,
17 percent reported consuming three to four drinks per occasion and 75 percent reported consuming five or more drinks per
occasion.
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Table 12
Drinks Consumed Peér Occasion Among

Alcohol User Groups
Frequency Drinks Per Occasion
Less Than lor2 3ord Soré6 More than
1 Drink Drinks Drinks Drinks 6 Drinks
Once per 36 13 18 8 5
month
Once per 4 18 33 22 23
week
2 or more 0 8 17 2% 49
per week
Group

Total
Group

1,815
50%

1,429
39%

386
11%

3,630

Table 13
Student's Intentions to Use
Alcohol at Age 21*

6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade

I will not drink 45 27 19 13
alcoholic beverages : (22)
About once a month 33 35 3 29

(38)

/

About once each 13 23 KX 38
week ) (39)
About two or three 6 1 13 17
times each week (12)
About every day J 3 4 3

(2.5)

*Numbers in parentheses represent percentages of 12th grade sample reporting alcohol use in 1984.

“Total-

26

32

27

12

13




Amongall reportedalcohol users, 25 percentreported consumingoneor twodrinks, 24 percentrzported consuming three
or four drinks, and 32 percent reported consuming five or more drinks per occasion.

Table 13 presents data for students' responses to the question, "When youare 21 years old, how often do you think you
will g\lnnk alcoholic beverages?" This question required students to estimate the frequency of alcohol use they might adopt
as adults.

iptcm tousealcohol seemed to vary with age. Thepercentages of students who reported that they would not use alcohol
or would use i once a month decreased with each increase in grade level. The percentages of students who stated that they
would use alcohol oncé; each week or about two or three times each week increased with each increase in grade level. The
number (1-4 percent) of students who intended to use alcohol about every day remained fairly constant across grade levels.
Very few students (13-27 percent) in grades eight through 12 did not intend to use alcohol as adults.

The foliowing siatements summarize some of the more relevant findings concerning alcohcl use and nonuse:

s ¥eéry few (5 percent) 12th grade students had not tried alcohol.

* Most Iowa youth (62-74 percent) had tried alcohol by age 14. -

Approximately 88 percent of 10th and 12th grade students had tried alcohol by age 16

More students reported themselves to be nonusers of alcohol in 1987 than did studen. prior studies.

A decline in the casual use groups likely accounts for the gains in the nonuse groups.

* Regular and heavy use of alcohol among total student'samples appeared to remain fairly consistent
across the five study years.

* Alcohol use in 1987 appeared to be least prevalent in semirural and rural schools and most prevalent
in urban schools,

+ Comparisons of study years indicate a decrease in 1987 in the regular use of alcohol among semiurban,
semirural and rural students and a decrease in heavy use of alcohol among semirural and rural students.

*“The frequency of alcohol use among male and female students was very similar. Females were less
likely to tie heavy users of alcohol than were males. ’

* A small ptrcentage (26 percent) of students did riot intend to use alcohol as adults. About 71 percent
of the students intended to adopt a "moderate" alcohol use pattern as adults.

* "Heavy" and "very heavy" consumption norms became more frequent with each increase in grade level.
Students reporting the consumption of-three or more drinks per occasion rose from 9 percent of
sixth graders to 76 percent of 12th graders.

* Malestudents were more likely to report very heavy alcohol consumption (five or more drinks per
occasion) than were females.




2. Tobacco Use and Nonuse

Dataontcbaccouse werecollectedonly inthe 1981, 1984 and 1987 studies. Theage at which students first tried tobacco
is reported in Table 14. Studenis responded to the question, "How old were you when you first tried tobacco?"

1bedmmeblel4mdawwtlmmmysmdmtshavemedtobacco The number of students who tried tobacco appeared
1 increase with age, with apprcximately 45 percent of the students trying tobacco by age 14. Comparisons of 1981, 1984
andl%?&um&awdmasgnnfmdyfewersmdmtsatmhyadelcvelhadmedtohocom1984

The frequency of tobacco use is reported in Table 15. These data refiect student responses to the question, "Duringan
average week, how often do you usually smoke tobacco. . . cigarcttes, pipes, cigars?”

Tiiere was a problem of increased tobacco use with each higher grade level. The largest increase in the use of tobacco
seemed to occur between sixth and cighth grades. The greatest increase in casual use of tobacco occurred between sixth and
8th grade. The laigest increase in regular and heavy tobacco use was apparent between cighth and 10th grades.

Comparizons of 1981, 1984 and 1987 data indicate an overall rise in tobacco use in 1987. Thisincrease in use occurred
in most categories of use for eighth, tenth and-12th grade students,

Comparisons between male and female pattems of tobacco use are reported in Table 16. 'The data suggest that males
and females are very similar in their tobacco use patterns,

An examination of the data in Table 17 reveals that tobacco use was most frequent among urban students and least
frequent among rural students. Heavy tobacco use was most frequently reported for urban students and least frequently
reported for rural students.

Table 18 describes the patterns of tobacco use students intended to adoptas adults. The data reflect student responses
to the question, "When you are 21 years old, how often do you think you will smoke tobacco?”

Approximately 86 percent of the students did not intend to smoke tobacco as adults. There were very few differences
between grade level samples in their intentions to use tobacco occasionally or scveral time each week. Very few students
(1-11 percent) atany grade level intended to smoke tobacco four or more times cach day. Theintentions of l2mgtadesmdans
to use tobacco as adults closely corresponded with their actual reported use of tobacco in 1987.
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Table 14
:Age of Onset for Tobacco Use

Tried Tried Tried Tried
Never Tobacco Tobacco, Tobacco by Tobaceo
Tried by Age 12 by Agelts Age 16 by Age-i8
82 18
59 33
43 36
34 32

Table 15
Percentages of Grade Level Samples
Reporting Tobacco Use in 1981, 1984, and 1987

Total 6th Grade 8thGrade  10th Grade 12th Grade

67.0 84.0 684 61.2 573
73.5- 86.6 76.9 67.5 64.8
71.8 88.8 5.1 63.5 60.5

18.5 12.3 215 205 19.2
16.3 10.2 ’6.7 18.8 18.4
14.3 84 14.8 17.6 16.5

53 27 50 7.2 6.1
46 24 39 62 58
5.1 1.7 54 58 73

23 6 1.7 2.8 3.7
15 K 1.1 19 24
2.1 5 1.5 29 35

S5 34 8.4
4.1 4 14 55 8.7
66 4 3.1 103

-

Table 16
Percent Male and ' “male Reporting Tobacco Use

Never Stopped Casual Regular

674 19.6 4.3 2.3
734 16.6 4.6 1.6
756 13.7 4.5 1.6

66.6 17.5 6.3 22
73.5 159 ; 4.7 1.5
75.1 13.2 47 1.8




Table 17
Percentages of Student Samples Reporting
Tobacco Use by District Size in 1981, 1984, and 1987

Urban Semiurban Semirural Rural Total
1981 69.9 719 B 67.8 673 68.7
1984 70.2 741 73.3 74.9 73.3
1987 64.6 720 713 79.5 71.8
Stopped 1981 16.1 16.7 18.6 184 17.7
1984 16.6 159 16.8 16.0 16.3
1987 16.0 14.2 12.9 12.9 14.3
Casual 1981 56 36 44 59 5.1
1984 52 4.0 44 46 4.6
1987 56 56 43 3.9 5.1
Regular 1981 19 19 2.5 2.1 2.1
1984 20 22 1.2 1.2 1.6
1987 2.7 21 1.8 10 2.1
Heavy 1981 6.6 59 6.8 6.5 64
1984 6.1 3.8 43 32 42
1987 10.6 6.1 36 2.7 6.6
Table 18
Student's Intentions to Use Tobacco
at Age 21*
6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade  12th Grade Total Sample
I will not 95 88 81 80 86
smoke tobacco
Occasionally (1-6) times 3 6 7 7 6
each week
Several times 1 1 3 2 2
(7-25) times
each week
About 4-10 times 1 2 3 5 3
each day
About 11 or more 0 3 6 6 4
times each day
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The use of "smokeless tobacco” among Iowa youth is reported in Table 19. The question was phrased, "Do you use
‘smokeless tobacco' (snuff, chewing tobacco, plug)?”

The data indicate that fewer students were using "smokeless tobacco™ in 1987 than were using in 1984. The range for
smokeless tobacco use was 1 percent in 6th grade to 7 percent in tenth and 12th grade.

The data for tobacco use and nonuse in 1981, 1984 and 1987 suggest the following obscrvations:

* Approximately 50 percent of the youth have tried tobacco, with the greatest initial use occurring between
ages 9 and 12.

* Approximately 14 percent of Iowa youth were tobacco smokers; the percentages ranged from 3 percent of
sixth graders to 23 percent of 12th graders.

* The greatest increase in regular and heavy use of tobacco occurred between eighth and 10th graders.

» Comganisons of 1981, 1984 and 1987 data indicate an overall increase in tobacco use in 1987.

* Very.few differences in the patterns of tobacco use existed between male and female students.

* Heavy tobacco use was most frequently observed among urban students and least frequently
observed among rural studeats.

* Approximately 86 percent of the youth in the 1987 survey did not intend to smoke tobacco
as adults.

* The use of "smokeless tobacco” is relatively uncommon (1-7 perceni) among Iowa youth.

Table 19
Percentages of Grade Level Samples
Reporting "Smokeless Tobacco™ Use in 1984 and 1987

6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade 12th Grade
Never 1987 91 82 76 79
1984 84 77 72 73
Stopped ) 1987 8 13 16 14
1984 12 15 17 16
1-6/week 1987 1 3 4 3
1984 3 6 6 5
Daily- 1987 0 1 3 4
1984 1 2 5 7
&
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3. Marijuana Use and Nonuse

Students were asked to respond to the question, "How old were you when you first tricd marijuana (pot, grass, hash)?”
Their responses to this question are reported in Table 20.

The data in Table 20 indicate that most youth who have tried marijuana did sobetween ages 13 and 16. Approximately
40percentof 12th grade students in 1987 had tried marijuana by age 18. Thiscompares with 35 percent of 12th grade students
in 1984, 44 percent of 12th grade students in both 1981 and 1978, and 43 percent of 12th grade students in 1975.

Datafrom 1978 indicate that 75 percentof sixth grade, 85 percentof eighth grade, 66 percent of 10th grade and 56 percent
of 12th grade students had not tricd marijuana. Data from 1987 indicate that 96 percent of sixth grade, 89 percent of cighth
grade, 71 percent of 10th grade and 60 percent of 12th grade students had not tried marijuana. When the four study years
(1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987) are compared, an overall downward trend in the use of marijuana is apparent.

Another treatment of the 1987 data revealed that 32 percent of urban youth, 21 percent of semiurban youth, 12 percent
of semirural youthand 10 percent of rural youth had tried marijuanaby age 18. Thisindicates that the larger the school district,
the more likely that students would try marijuana and begin its use at an earlier age.

Frequency of marijuana by grade level samples is reposted in Table 21. Students responded to the question, "During
an average month, how often do you usually use any amoxt of marijuana (pot, grass, hash)?”

Table 20
Ag« of Onset for Marijuana Use by Grade Levels
Never Tried Tried Tried Tried
Tried Marijuana Marijuana Marijuana Marijuana
Marijuana by Age 12 by Age 14 Age 16 by Age 18

Grade 6 96 4
Grade 8 89 7 11
Grade 10 7 8 21 29

Grade 12 60 6 15 33 40
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Table 21
Percentages of Grade Level Samples
Reporting Marijuana Use in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987

Total 6th Grade 8th Grade.  10th Grade 12th Grade

Nonuse. 1975 835 98.2 872 715 663
1978 85 883 89.6 78.1 72.7

1981 89.1 984 933 849 718
~ 1984 920 98.8 96.2 89.1 849

1987 90.7 98.9 94.6 870 82.7

Casual 1975 74 1.6 6.7 11.0 130
1978 46 6 33 54 84

1981 40 a 21 58 7.7

) 1984 35 4 1.8 49 6.5
1987 45 S 21 5.7 89

"I ‘Regular 1975 39 1 35 5.8 74
1978 47 0.0 4.6 6.5 6.7

1981 28 2 1.8 49 49
- 1984 25 4 13 34 45
1987 2.1 2 1.0 38 33

Heavy 1975 5.1 B 2.6- 6.7 134
1978 62 1 2.6 10.1 12.0

1981 40 6 22 44 9.7

1984 20 4 Nj 26 4.1

1987 26 2 15 35 49

An overview of Table 21 indicates that 1 percriit to 17 percent of the 1987 sample were currently ising marijuana.
Marijuana use increased with each increase in grade level. The largest increase in the number of casual, regular and heavy
users of marijuana scemed to occur between eighth and 10th grades. |
A comparison of datafrom 1975, 1978, 1981 and 1984 discloscsadownward trend in the use of marijuanaacross all grade |
levels. The data from 1987, however, indicate a slight increase in the casual and heavy use of marijuana across most grade :
levels.
Figurc B depictsthe general trendsin marijuana use among total samplesin 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987. ‘The graph
portrays a continuing decline in the number of marijuana users between 1975 and 1984. The graph also depicts a decrcase
in the number of nonusers of marijuana and an increase in the number of casual and heavy users of marijuana in 1987.
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Marijuana use patterns for male and female students are depicted in Table 22. The dataindicate few differences between
males and females in marijuana use patterns. Male students were slightly more often represented in the heavy use category.
A decline in the ever used, casual, regular, and heavy use of marijuana by both sexes is indicated by comparing data for the
five study years.

Differences in marijuana use pattems by school district categories are exhibited in Table 23.

The 1987 data denotes some marked differences in marijuana use among the four categories of school districts. The

-overall pattern was that marijuana use became less frequent with each decrease in the size of school districts/communities.

Most casual, regular and heavy users of marijuana were from urban schools.

When data from 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987 are compared, semirural and rural school districts demonstrate a
continuing decline in the casual, regular, and heavy use of marijuana. The comparisons aso indicate an increase in casual
use among urban students.




Tahle22
Percent Male and Femal2 Reporting Marijuana
Use in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987
Never Ever , _ Casual Regulaf Heavy
Used Used -
Male 1975 80.8 * 9.0 43 6.0
1978 84.0 243 48 43 70
1981 781 213 41 35 5.7
1984 85.0 150 36 26 27
1987 87.1 129 38 14 24
Female 1975 86.3 * 59 35 43
) 1978 849 203 44 51 56
1981 81.1 18.9 48 33 27
1984 872 12.8 35 23 id
1987 81.7 123 30 16 - 13
: *Unable to calculate due to wording of question in 1975

Table 23
Percentages of Student Samples Reporting
Marijuana Use by District Size in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984, and 1987

Urban Semiurban Semirural Rural Total
Nonuse _ 1975 78.6 829 ‘83.9 86.9 83.5
1978 76.9 843 87.1 88.0 845
1981 82.6 89.7 9.5 91.7 895
1984 873 894 933 952 919
1987 85.5 89.7 95.6 96.9 90.7
Casual 1975 9.8 6.7 63 6.7 7.
1978 54 59 4.1 38 46.
1981 5.8 3.5 42 32 3.9
1984 4.8 45 3.0 25 35
1987 66 . 49 28 17 45
Regular 1975 58 . 3.7 33 30 39
1978 8.3 28 42 35 4.7
1981 49 24 22 25 28
1984 35 41 2.0 13 25
1987 33 2.5 8 5 21
Heavy 1975 57 6.6 6.5 33 51
1978 9.5 6.9 4.6 4.7 6.2
1981 6.9 44 3.2 28 3.8
1984 44 20 1.7 1.0 21
1987 42 30 9 9. 26
22
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Question 57 asked students, "When you are 21 years old, how often do you think you will use marijuana?" Theresponses

are described in Table 24.

Approximately 92 percent of the students did not intend to use marijuanaatage 21. Almost 13 percent of the 12th grade

students expected to use marijuana at age 21.

Table 24
.Student's Intentions to Use Marijuana at Age 21

6th Grade 8th Grade  10th Grade 12th Grade Total Sample

I will not use 98 94 89 87 92
marijuana

About once a 1 3 5 8 4
month

About once 0 1 2 2 1
each week

About 2 or 3 times 0 1 2 2 1
each week

.About every day 0 1 1 1 1

‘The relevant findings concerning marijuana use and nonuse include:

* A majority of Iowa students (60-96 percent) had not tried marijuana.

* The greatest increase in the number of casual, regular and heavy use of marijuana seemed to
occur between eighth and 10th grades.

* A downward trend in marijuana use appeared to have halted in 1984. Students in 1987 were observed
to have increased in their casual and heavy use of marijuana.

+ Female and male students used farijuana at nearly the same frequency. Males were slightly more
likely to be heavy esers. '

» Casual, regular and heavy use of marijuana was more common among urban youth.

* Marijuana use appeared to be less frequ:nt with each decrease in the size of school districts/

* A decline in the casual, regular and heavy use of marijuana was observed for semirural and
rural students. ’

* Approximately 92 percent of the students in the 1987 study said they did not intend to use marijuana at
age2l.




4. Other Drug Use and Nonuse

The age of onset for other drug use was assessed by asking students, "How old were you when you first tried drugs
(‘'downers," 'uppers’ and/or 'hallucinogens’ like LSD)?" Responses to this question are revealed in Table 25. Few students
(2-19 percent) have tried other drugs. Evidently the 13 to 16 age range was the period of greatest experimentation with other
drugs. Only 3 percent of the total sample reported trying other drugs by age 12 in 1987.

Approximately 19 percent of the 12th grade students in 1987 had tried other drugs as compared to 19 percent in 1984,
21 percent in 1981, 18 percent in 1978 and 11 percent in 1975.

Another trzaiment of the 1987 data reveals that 15 percent of urban youth, 12 percent of semiurban youth, 7 percent of
semirural youth and 6 percent of rural youth had tried o:her drugs by age 18. This indicates that the larger the school district,
the more likely that students would try other drugs and begin their use at an earlier age.

Table 25
Age of Onset for Other Drug Use by Grade Levels

Never Tried  Tried Drugs  TriedDrugs  Tried Drugs Tried Drugs
Other Drugs by Age 12 by Age 14 by Age 16 by Age 18

~ Grade 6 98 2
Grade 8 94 3
Grade 10 85

Grade 12 81




Nonuse 1975

1981
1984
1987

Casual 1975
1978
1981
1984
1987

Regular 1975
1978
1981
1984
1987

7 Heavy 1975
: 1978
1981
1984
1987

1978

Total

923
942
94.3
954
95.5

5.1
3.1
32
24
24

20
20

Table 26
Percentages of Grade Level Samples
Reporting Other Drug Use in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987

6th Grade

98.5
989
994
98.6
994

1

vaolmwoo

L=

8th Grade 10th Grade

956
91.7
96.9
978
96.6

37
1.2
1.8
1.2
17

N
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b=t

'89.1

90.2
924
93.9
93.6

7.1
4.6
4.8
2.8
28

29
3.7
1.8
19
20

6
L5
1.0
14
1.6

12th Grade

83.1
90.1 .
872 :
916 °
927

10.0
59
6.8
4.8
4.6

49
35
39
20
14

19

S
21
1.7
1.1

E]

o
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Frequency of other drug use wasrepresented by student responses to the question, "During an average month, how often
do you usually use any amount of drugs such as ‘downers,’ ‘uppers’ or ‘hallucinogens?' " Table 26 presents the findings for
this question. The data indicate that very few students (approximately 5 percent) use other drugs. The frequency of other
drug use increased with grade level. The greatest increase in regular and heavy use apparently occurred between eighthand
10th grade: The largest increase in casual use appeared to occur between 10th and '12th grade.

Comparisons of other drug use patterns between study years are difficult duc to the small number of students répresented
in each use category. It appears that overall use of other drugs had leveled off at a low frequency ir 1987.

-Figure C illustrates the trends in other drug use during 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987. The graph clearly portrays
the small number of students who reported themselves to be users of other drugs.

Table 27 implies that very few differences in drug use patterns for female and male students existed in 1987. Malc and
female usc patterns for other drugs were almost identical.



DRUG USE AMONG TOTAL SAMPLES
1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987

NON USE CASUAL REGULAR HEAVY
Table 27
Percent Male and Female Reporting Other Drug
Use in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987
Never Ever Casual Regular Heavy:
Used Used
‘Male 1975 92.1 * 5.8 1.6 S
1978 944 10.3 3.3 1.9 .
1981 88.3 117 3.8 20 1.0
1984 91.0 9.0 2.5 14 1.0
1987 92.1 19 20 9 9
Female 1975 925 * 44 2.3 8
1978 94.1 94 29 22 .
1981 88.6 114 36 1.5 1.0
1984 90.7 93 23 1.1 1.0
1987 92.1 1.9 19 1.0 S

*Unable to calculate duc to wording of question in 1975
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¢ Table 28
’ Percentages of Student Samples Reporting
Drug Use by District Size in 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984, and 1987
R Total
Urban Semiurban Semirural Rural Sample
Nonuse 1975 91.7 91.2 920 934 — 923
1978 94.2 94.1 95.5 93.7 94.2
1981 93.2 94.0 94.9 94.6 942
1984 926 95.0 95.7 96.8 953
1987 93.6 95.1 97.3 97.7 95.5
Casual 1975 6.0 59 50 4.1 51
1978 33 25 28 33 31
1981 45 .35 32 2.7 32
1984 36 26 2.6 1.5 24
) 1987 3.1 26 1.9 1.2 24
Regular - 1975 1.6 24 22 1.8 20
1978 1.6 25 1.1 2.6 20
1981 1.6 21 1.3 1.7 1.7
1984- 2.1 14 1.0 9 13
1987 1.5 1.2 .8 N 1.1
Heavy 1975 a 6 9 6 6
" 1978 8 8 6 5 6
1931 6 6 N 1.2 9
1984 1.6 1.1 8 7 1.0
1987 1.2 1.1 dq 5 8

Table 28 reveals a pattern in 1987 of more use of other drugs among urban and semiurban students than was apparent
for students in semirural and rural schools. These differences between school samples were very small for each of the casual,
regular and heavy use categories.

Comparisors between district categories and use patterns imply a general decreasc in the casual, regular and heavy use
of other drugs.

The data regarding other drug use and nonuse suggest the following summary:

» Very few (2-19 percent) youth had tried other drugs and very few (5 percent) continued to use them.

» Most experimentation with other drugs appeared to occur between age 13 and 16.

o The largest increase in regular and heavy use of other drugs occurred between eighth and 10th grade.

* Patterns of other drug use were nearly identical for female and male students.

» More students use other drugs in urban and semiurban schools than in séiirural and rural schools.

« Only 1 percent of each student.sample fit the heavy use pattern for other. drugs.




5. Polysubstance Use and Nonuse

Data on polysubstance use provide a perspective on the number of students who use two or more substances
concurrently. This section of the report discusses the percentages of grade level samples and total samples which reported
nonuse (never and stopped) and use (casual, regular and heavy) of alcohol, marijuana and other drugs. The computes jorted
data and counted frequencies according to the following scheme:

Nonuse of any substance (alcohol; marijuana or other drugs)

Alcohol use only (nonuse of marijuana and other dnigs)

Marijuana use only (nonuse of alcohol and other drugs)

Drugsonly (nonuse of alcohol and other drugs)

Alcohol and marijuana (nonuse of other drugs)

Alcohol and other drug use (nonuse of marijuana)

Marijuana and other drug use (nonuse of alcohol)

Use of all substances

Taere were-cight possibie categories for the polysubstance analysés. Very few studenis fit thé "drugs only" and
"marijyana and other drugs” categories, so these data are omitted from the tables. _

_ Table29 indicates thatamong 12th grade students, 23 percent did not use any of the substances; 58 percent used alcohol
only; 12 percent used alcohol and marijuana only, and 5 percent used all substances.

Table 29 describes polysubstance use by grade levels in 1981, 1984 and 2987. The number of stidents in 1987 who
reported nonuse of any substance decreased from 83 percent in sixth grade to 23 percent in 12th grade. "Alcohol only”
accounted for the largest group of substance users in cach grade level. Very few students atany grade level fit the categories
of "marjuana use only” or "drug use only". The most frequently reported substance use combinations were "alcohol and
marijuana” followed by "usc of all substances”, Slightly more than 3 percent of all students in the 1987 study reported using
all substances.

Comparisons of 1981, 1984 and 1987 data reveal an increase in thé number of students who were nonusers of any
substance. The mostapparent decrease in substance use in 1987 occurred for "alcohol only" and each of the grade levels and
the “use of all substances" at 12th grade.

Polysubstance use in the total sample s presented for 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987 in Table 30. The 1987 datashow
anincrease in the number of students who were nonusers of any substance. The 1987 datareflectacontinuation ofadownward
trend in the "use of all substances". There appeared to bea sharp decline in the number of students who wére "alcohol only"
users.

Table 31 contrasts polysubstance usc pattems in the four categories of school distr-cts. "Nonuse of any substance”
appeared to be most frequent in scmirural and rural districts in 1987. “Alcohol only" seemed t6 occur most frequently inrural
districts and least frequently in urban districts. "Use of all substances" was most frequently reported by urban students and
lcast frequently reported by rural students. The combined use of "alcohol and marijuana” was most frequently reported by
urban and semiurban students.

Comparisons of 1981, 1984 and 1987 data depict a decrcase in the "use of all substances" among students in all four
school districtcategories. There wasacontinued decreasein "alcohol and marijuana" usc among semirural and rural stidents.
A decline in the number of “alcohol only” students was apparent in cach school district category.
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Table 29

Polysubstance Use in 1981, 1984 and 1987

by Grade Level

Nonuse Alcohol Marijuana  Alcoholand  Alcohol and Use of All

of Any Only Only Marijuana  Other Drugs  Substances
1981 730 250 3 1.1 3 1
1984 80.2 17.9 0 3 3 1
1987 83.5 154 0 6 2 3
1981 52.6 40.5 5 33 6 26
1984 58.0 317 3 1.8 4 1.6
1987 60.3 334 3 29 L1 1.8
1981 324 500 3 8.9 13 ° 69
1984 346 530 6 57 1.5 43
1987 373 484 4 76 13 48
1981 20.5 559 4 110 14 104
1984 222 60.9 2 83 1.6 6.3
1987 228 58.1 3 11.7 20 49

Table 30
‘Polysubstance Use Among Tetal Samples
During 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987

Nonuse Alcohol Marijuana  Alcohol and Alcohol and Use of All

of Any Only Only Marijuana  Other Drugs  Substances
50.5 390 3 58 1.0 3.0
47.6 433 3 42 1.0 33
44.9 43.7 3 54 9 47
311 440 9 14.9 S 8.5
39.1 437 3 93 N 6.7
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Table 31 -
Polysubstance Use within
Various Sized School Districts in 1981,-1984 and 1987

Nonuse Alcchol Marijuana Alcohol and Alcohot and Use of All

of Any Only Only Marijusna  Other Drugs  Substances:
Urban 1981. 425 316 10 10.8 1.1 6.8
1984 460 . 40.7 g 5.7 11 54
1987 4.7 383 K1 88 1.0 45
Semi- 1981 43.2 417 4 71 14 6.0
urban 1984 410 413 6 6.1 9 36
1987 509 374 2 6.6 13 35
Semi. 1981 44.0 45.1 1 5.1 7 4.5
rural 1984 49.5 42.7 2 3.5 13 28
1987 53.7 40.6 1 29 12 12
Rural 1981 435 . 417 1 3.6 8 42
1984 419 463 0 26 8 2.1
1987 53.5 422 1 19 12 1.0
Table 32
Polysubstance Use By Sex
Alcohol Alcohol-and  Alcohol »nd All Marijuana

Nonuse Only Marijuana Other Drugs  Substances Only

Male 49.6 39.1 6.5 1.0- 3.2 2

Female 514 39.2 50 1.3 2.7 3

Male and female polysubstance behaviors are reported in Table 32, The data describes very few differences
between male and female students in their polysubstance behaviors.
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-6. Summary of Findings for Substance Use and Nonuse

Detailed summaries of the use and nonuse of specific substances were presented earlier. Some very broad observations
are reported here:
* The frequency of substance use appeared to be a function of age, availability and opportunity.
Substance use appeared to increase in frequency with each increase in age.
* Intent to use substances as an adult seemed to increase with each increase in grade level.
« The substance use pattems of female and male students were very similar.
* Data in.1987 seemed to verify a trend toward less student substance use following a peak substance
use year of 1978. )
» The age of onset data for 12th grade st:3ents indicates that a ranking of substances by "ever tried" is
plausible. For 12th grade students, 95 percent had tried alcohol, 66 percent had tried tobacco, :
40 percent had tried marijuana, and 19 percent had tried other drugs. -
« Data comparisons between different categories of school districts suggest that substance \
availability and user anonymity are important factors. For example, marijuana use and polysubstance
use were most frequent in urban districts and least frequent in rural districts. "Alcohol only" use was
more frequent in rural districts than it was in urban districts.
* "Heavy use" of substances involved in a Jarge number of Jowa youth in 1987.
Projections for 12th grade based on an enrolled population of 39,818 include:
4,659 heavy users of alcohol (11.7 percent norm)
4,858 heavy users of tobacco (12.2.percent norm)
1,952 heavy users of marijusna (4.9 percent norm)
438 heavy users of other drugs (1.1 percent norm)
Projections for 10th grade based on an enrolled population of 37,702 include:
2,564 heavy users of alcohol (6.8 percent norm)
3,883 heavy users of tobacco (10.3 percent norm)
1,320 heavy.users of narijuana (3.5 percent norm)
603 heavy users of other drugs (1.6 percent norm)
Polysubstance use projections:
7,406 in 12th grade (18.6 percent norm)
5,165 in 10th grade (13.7 percent norm)




IV. External Influences on Substance Use and Nonuse
Behaviors

Questions 59-64 provide a broad perspective on extemal influence on youth substance use and nonuse. Student
responses on these questions are presented first as background for the more specific findings concerning the influence of
family, peers and schools on youth substance decisions..

Questions 60-63 asked students to identify the persons who had most influenced their decisions not to use substances.
Students responded to the question, "Who, on the following list of people, have most influenced your decision to not use
alcohol, tobacco, marijuana or other drugs?" Table 33 shows the percentages of the nonuser groups who matched a specific
person with the nonuse of a specific substance.

. Among nonusers of substances, parents were perceived to exert the most influence on substance decisions (51-62
percent). The second, third and fourth most important sources of influence appeared to be friends, health teachers and
siblings. The least influential appeared to be clergy and police officers.

The data does not suggest a specificity for "influencers.” Parents were consistently perceived as the most important
source of influence 1o not use alcohol, tobacco, marijuana and other drugs. Friends, health teachers and siblings also were

‘perceived to have a consistent and general influence regardless of substance.

The data from questions 60-63 were also clustered by grade levels. Comparison of sixth grade responses with 12th grade
responsesindicates that school nurses, school counselors, health teachers, police officers, and counselors from an alcoholism/
drug treatment center all decreased in their relative influence on students’ nonuse of substances. Parent influence remained
highand consistent across grade levels. Only the percentage of students selecting peer (friend) influence increased with each
incréase in grade level. Apparently, peers exert a recognized and positive influence on the students’ nonuse of alcohol,
marijuana, tobacco and other drugs.

Question 64 attempted 10 -ssess a less direct source of influence, the credibility-of information sources. Table 34
describes student responses to the question, "Where did you get the information which is most important to you about alcohol
and other drugs?” ‘ )

Students ascribed the most importance to substance information they received from parents, school counselors and TV
or radio. This ranking varied from the ranking for perceived influences reported in Table 33. Parents were ranked first as
bnthsources of information and influences to not use substances. School counselors ranked second asa source of information
but fifth as an influence to nnt use substances.

Some grade level trends are apparent in Table 34, Parents and classroom teachers became less important sources of
information with each increase in grade level. There was an increase in the perceived importance of information attributed
to fricnds and personal experience with each increase in grade level.

The importance of media sources of information wasalso indicated in Table 34. Printand broadcast media were chosen
slightly less often than parents as important sources of information. The school was the primary source for books, magazinés
and pamphlets for most students. This obscrvation is relevant when considering a school's overall influence on students’
substance use decisions.
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Table 33
Perceived Influences on Substance
Nonuse Decisions in 1987
To Not To Not To Not Use To Not Use
Use Alcohol  Use Tobacco Marijuana Other Drugs
Your parents . 62 56 56 51
N Your friends 10 13 15 16

A health teacher 8 14 10 11

Your brother/sister 4 6 5 5

A counselor from an

alcohol/drug

treatment center 6 2 5 7

A minister, priest,

or-rabbi 2 2 2 3
~I A police officer 3 2 3 3

A school nurse

or counselor 4 5 4. 5

Percent Total

Sample Nonusers 8 91 96 98

4.
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Table 34
Niost Important Source of Information about
Substance (Percent of Grade Level Samples)

6th 8th 10th 12th Total

Grade Grade Grade Grade Sample
Talking with parents 22 15 12 10 15
School classroom teacher 12 12 9 7 10
Friends 5 7 13- 14 10
Someone who is now i 2 4 7 7 5
using alkcobol or drugs
Personal experience 1 3 7 11 6
Brothers or sisters 3 4 5 4 4
Counselor from an 3 4 5 4 4
alcoholism/drug
treatment center
School assembly 4 6 4 4 4
Police or other law 4 2 3 2 3
enforcement person-
School counselor 18 i8 12 13 15
Books, magazines, 10 1z 12 iz 12
or pamphlets
TV or radio 16 14 12 11 13

Table 35 reoorts data regarding trust in communications about substances. The Juestion read, "If you had a problem
with alcohol or other drugs and you wanted to 1alk with somcone about it, where would you most likely go for help?”

A close friend and parents were most often chosen as sources of help for a substance problem. A close friend was rmore
frequently chosen as a source of help.with mch incréase in grade Ievel. The opposite trend was true for parents/guardians.

"Don’tknow where I would go”, was consistently thethird most often chosen response. Clergy and family doctor consistently

ranked at the bottom of the list as possible sources of help.

One way to summarize the data on external influences is to compare total frequencies of sclecticn for various persons.
Thee comparisons suggest:

BARESIS_wnsxsten"y rank first as mﬂucnccs to not use substances and as the most important source of information.
Parenlsmksecondlopeetsasasourcc of help.

PEERS rank second as influences to not use substances, third as a source of information and first as a source of help.

ngmmf mcher, nurse and counselor) rank third as influencers to not use substances, second as a source
of information, and seventh as a source of help.

SIBLINGS rank fourth as influencers to not use substances, seventh as a source of information and fifth as a source
of help.

‘The remainder of this report describe findings about parent, peer and school influence on youth substance decisions.
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Table 35
Perceived Sources of Help
for Substance Problem by Grade Level.
6th Grade 8th Grade 10th Grade  12th Grade Total Sample

A close friend 32 45 49 57 46

Parents or guardian 30 18 12 11 18

Don't know where -

1 would go 12 11 11 9 11

A crisis line or drug

and/or alcohol )

treatment center 8 7 6 5 7

Brother, sister, or

other young relative 4 7 8 7 7

A trusted adult (not ‘

mentioned above) 2 4 T 5 5

A school counselor

or teacher 8 6 4 3 5

Minister, priest,

rabbi 2 2 1 1 1

Our family doctor 1 1 1 0 1
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1. Parent Influence -

Several questions in the survey related to parental influence on student substance use or nonuse. For convenience, data
are organized according to pamntatutudes toward alcohol and marijuaria (questions 8-9); parent guidelinesregarding youth's
use of alcohol, tobacco and marijuana (quwtmns 10-12); and parent models of alcohol and tobacco use (questions 98-101).
‘l‘lwdatarepomsdwmpuvc and no attempt was made to correlate these items and student use or nonuse behaviors.

Questions 8 and 9 asked students to assess their parents' attitudes toward alcohol and marijuana. Students responded
to the questions:

"Would your parents/guardians agree or disagree with this statement abnut alcohol?

‘Frequent use of alcohol can cause serious physical and psychological harm?”

"*Would your parents/guardians agree or disagree with this statement about marijuana?

Frequent use of marijuana can cause serious physml and psychological harm?

Table 36 indicates that a large majority of youth perceive that their parents believe alcchol and marijuana use can be
harmful. Students perceive their parents to have particularly strong negative attitudes toward marijuana. Only 6 percent of
the students reported pro-alcohol views and only 4 percent of the students reportcd pro-marijuana views for their parents.

Table 36
Parent Attitudes
Toward Akcohol and Marijuana
Parent Parent

Alcohol Marijuana

Attitudes Attitudes
Parénts would 52 8
strong agree
Parents would agree 40 17
Parents would disagree 4 1
Parents would 2 3-
strongly disagree
Parents would not be sure 2 1

Questions 10-12 asked students to asscss their parents’ guidelines regarding thc youth's use of alcohol, tobacco and
marijuana. The questions were phrased as follows:

"What are your parents’ feelings about your alcoho! use?"

"What are your parents’ feelings about your tobacco use?”

"What are your parents’ feclings about your use of marijuana . . . pot, grass?"

Studerit responses to these questions arc summarized in Table 37. The first row of data in the table indicates the
percentage of the total sample which reported being nonuscrs of each of the substances. Data appearing in the remainder of
the table are percentages computed on user responscs. These data represent what users of alcohu?; tobacco and/or marijuana
perceived to be their parents’ guidelines for such use.




Table 37
Parental Guidelines for Student Substance Use

(Percent of User Samples)
Parents’ Parents’ Parents’
Feelings- Feelings- Feelings-
Alcohol- Tobacco Marijuana-
Percent of total sample nonuse 61 84 87
They don't know I drink/use. . . 38 32 66
Theyknowluse...
but wish I did not 27 41 14
They think I drink/use...
too much 2 4 2
They know I drink/use ... )
and don't care 6 2 4
They expect me to not get
into trouble when1... 14 14 3
I don't know how they feel . 13 7 10

Approximately 38 percent of alcohol users, 32 percent of tobacco users and 66 percent of marijuana users reported that
their parents did not know about their substance use  Another 7-13 percent of the users reported that they did not know how
their parents felt about their substance use. The choicés, "They know Tuse...but wish I did not” and "they think I drink/
use . . . too much” were choen by 29 percent of the alcohol users, 45 percent of the tobacco users and 16 percens of the
marijuana users. The combined choices of "They know I drink/ use . . . and don't carc” and "They expect me to not get into
trouble when Tuse . .. were selected by 20 percent of the alcohol users, 16 percent of the tobacco users, and 7 percent of
the marijuana users. ’

The majority (61 percent) of tobacco users reported that their parents knew about this behavior. Nearly 51 percent of
the alcohol users and 23 percent of the marijuana uszrs reported that their parents knew about the substance use.

Questions 98 and 99 asked students to estimate the irequency of parent tobacco use. Responscs to these questions are
summarized in Table 38. Also included in the table are data for the frequencies of tobacco usc among the total 12th grade
sample in 1987.

Some differences in tobacco use are notable from Table 38. Students reported that their mothers werg less frequently
users of tobacco than their fathers. Fathers were more likely to have stopped smoking or to be hcavy smokers than mothers.
The sex differences in tobacco use were less apparent among boys and guls in the 1987 data (Table 16). The 1987 tobacco

-use palteins amoig 12th grade students were noticeably less than those of either parent model.

Questions 100 and 101 attempted to"assess the frequency of alcohol use among parents. Responses are reported in
Tanle 39.

Data in Table 39 imply that mothers are less frequent alcohol users than fathers. However, a greater percentage of
‘mothers appeared to be occasional drinkers. The dzta indicate that fathers are more likely to be regular and heavy users of
alcohol. Youth alcohol usc was more similar to fathers' drinking patterns than mothers' drinking patterns. Twelfth grade
youth, however, were more likely to be regular and heavy users of alcohol than cither parent.
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Table 38 ‘
Percentages of Total Sample Reporting
Parent Use of Tobacco
. Percentage
Mother Father of Grade 12
Question 103 Question 102 Reporting Use
Never smokes 57 37 61
:Stopped smoking 12 21 16
— 1-6 times each week 5 7 7
7-25 times each week 5 7 3
4-10 times each day 9 11 6
More than 10 times each day 10 12 7
Parent not present in home 2 5 ' -
: Table 39
s Percentages of Total Szmple Reporting
Parent Use of Alcohol
Percentage
Mother Father ‘of Grade 12
Question 105 Question 104 Reporting Use
Never drinks 29 15 14
Stopped drinking 7 10 9
Occasionaliy drinks 45 36 24
Few drinks each week 13 22 38
“Two or more drinks each day 3 11 12
Idon’t know 3 6 5
Parent not present in home 0 0 --
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2. Peer Influence

Questions about peer influcnce were prevalent throughout the youth survey. Sets of questions, however, were designed
toassess peer modeling of substance use (questions 13-16) and peer norms/attitiudes regarding substance use (questions 34-
39). The first set of questions stated, "How many of your friends drink alcoholic beverages/smoke tobacco/smoke
marijuana?” The second set of questions asked, "How d..you think your close friends feel (or would feel) about you. .. 2"
in refaiionship to six common substance behaviors.

Table 40
~ Peer Use of Alcohol,
Tobacco, ard Marijuana in 1987

A few Some Many-
(one (three (five
None or two) or four) or more)

How many of your friends - Grade 6 7 16 4 3
drink alcoholic beverages? Grade 12 3 10 14 67
How many of your friends Grade 6 81 10 2 2
smoke tobacco? Grade 12 26 27 16 24
How many of your friends Grade 6 91 3 1 1
smoke marijuana? Grade 12 45 22 13 13
How many of your friends Grade 6 88 -8 1 1
are having personal, Grade 12 60 32 5 2

school, or family problems
related to their alcohol
and/or other drug use?

Thedatain Table 40show anincrease in the number of friends who use substance with each incfease in gradelevel. This
_pattern held for each substance behavior and grade level. It became more and more likely that a student would encounter

alcohol, tobacco and marijuana use among his/her peers and close friends as the students move to each higher grade level.

The 1987 data-indicate that it was very rare (3 percent of the students) for 12th grade students not to have friends who
uscd alcohol. 74 percent of the 12th grade students reported having friends who smoked tobacco and 55 percent reported
having friends who smoked marijuana. In 1984 nearly 96 percent of the 12th grade students reported having friends whoused
alcohol, 70 percent reported having friends who srioked tobacco and 48 percent reported having friends who smoked
marijuana.

A closer inspection of the data for questions 13-16 reveals some grade levels at which exposure to peer substance use
greatly increased. Peer use of alcohol increased from 28 percent to 65 percent between sixth and eighth grade, and from
65 percent to 92 percent between eighth and 10th grade. A similar comparison is possible for tobacco use between eighth
grade students (42 percent reported tobacco use among friends) and 10th grade students (62 percent reported tobacco use
among fricnds). The largest increase in peer us¢ of marijuana seemed to occur between eighth grade (21 percent reported
mariju.na use among fricnds) and 10th grade (40 perceiit reported marijuana use among fricnds).




Comparisons of 1984 and 1987 data indicate that there were few changes in reported peer use of alcohol. Reported peer
usz of tobacco and marijuana greater in 1987 than in 1984. For example, 45 percent of 12th grade students in 1987 reported
that none of their peers used marijuana as compared to 48 percent of 12th grade students in 1984 who gave this response.

Alsoreported in Table 40 are student responses to the question, "How many of your friends are having personal, school,
orfamily problems related to their alcohol and/or other drug use?” 12 percent of 6thgrades ‘lents, 25 percent of enghth grade
students, 36 percent of tenth grade students, and 43 percent of twelfth grade students knew friends who were experiencing
substance-related problems. )

Table41 presents what youth perceived to be approved or disapproved substance behaviorsamong their peers. Students
did not report strong peer approval of any of the six substance behaviors listed.

The 1987 data describe a general pattern of increased pcer approval for each substance behavior with each increase in
grade level. When responses are compared for each question it appears that, "getting drunk once or twice every week” (4-
42 percent peer approval) and "taking 1-2 drinks every day (7-23 percent peer approval) are the most likely of the six
substance behaviors to be approved by peers. "Smoking marijuana” (2-22 percent peer approval) and "smoking one or more
packs of cigarettes each day” (4-18 percent peer approval) were perceived to be the behaviors third and fourth most likely.
tobe approved. The least often approved behaviors were "smoking marijuana regularly” (2-13 percent peer approval) and

“trying another illegal drug such as cocaine or downers" (2-10 percent peer approval). A particularly salient finding from
thisdatais thatnearly 35 percent of 10th grade studentsand 42 percent of 12th grade students perceived that their peers would-
approve.of getting drunk once or twice cach week.

Comparisons of 1984 and 1987 dataindicate only one clear difference in student responses. Studentsin 1987 reported-
more peer approval at each grade level for smoking tobacco than did students in 1984,

Table 4l
Peer Norms Regarding Substance Use
(Percentage of Grade Level Samples)

6th 8th 10th
Grade Grade Grade

Smoking Approve 2 8 17
marijuana

Smoking Approve 11
marijuana

regularly

(2 or more

times each.week)

Taking 1:2 drinks Approve
nearly every day

Getting drunk Approve
once or:-twice
every week

Smoking one or more Approve
packs of cigaretteseach
day

Trying another iilegal Approve
drug such as cocaine or
downers




Table 42
Perceived Impact of School Programs
on Substance:Behaviors for Total Sample

Other Over All
Tobacco Alcohol Marijuana Drugs Substances
Yes, decided to
n(;" us:c.l. . 33 29 41 : 44 37
Yes, decided to 4 4 2 1 3
stop using . . .
No, we have not 8 8 5 5 7
talked about. ..
No, already decided 42 29 44 45 40
notto use...
No, already decided 10 28 6 4 12
touse...
No, decided to start 1 2 1 1 1
-Or to use more. ..

3. School Influence

Table 42 represents asummary of student responses to questions 79-82 on the 1987 survey. The percentages in the table
are based on total sample data.

The six responses for each of questions 79-82 reflect several types of influence that school prograins might exert. The
choices, "decided tonot use . . ." and "decided to stop using ... ," represent a direct positive influence of school programs.
The cioice, "already decided to not use . . . ," represents an indirect positive.influence of school programs; the program
reinforced a preselected behavioral choice. The choices, "we have not talked about . . ." and "already decided to use," reflect
a basically neutral position relative to program influence on substance behaviors. Finally, the choice, "decided to startor to
usemore . .. ," indicateanegative influence of school programs. The findings on these questionsindicate student perceptions
of school program effects.

The data in Table 42 imply that school prograims exerted some unique influences on each of the substance behaviors.
According to student responses, sciwol persons were most likely to discuss marijuana and other drugs in the classroom and
least likely to discuss alcohol and tobacco. Responses also indicate that very few students had already chosen to use other
dnigs and marijuana.. Conversely, a large group of students (4245 percent) had already chosen not to-use other drugs,
marijuania and tobacco.-Only 1percent of the students reported that school programs influenced them to start using or touse
more substances. .

Apparently, school programs have influenced a large number of students (29-44 percént) not to use substances, School
programs appeared to exert the most positive influence on other drug and marijuana behaviorsand the least positive influence
onalcoholbehaviors. Few students (24 percent) reported that school programs had influenced them to stop using substances.

Student responses on questions 79-82 were also clustered by grade levels. There were some obvious decreases in the
percentages of students at each grade level who stated that the school program influenced them to not use substances:

* to notuse alcohol . . . sixth grade - 52 percent and 12th grade - 9 percent

*- to not use tobacco . . . sixth grade - 51 percent and 12th grade - 19 percent

* to notuse marijuana ... . sixth grade~ 54 percent and 12th grade - 28 percent

* 1o notuse other drugs . . . sixth grade - 55 percent and 12th grade - 34 percent
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The percentages of grade level samples that reported "already decided tonot use . . ." the various substances increased
with grade level (except for alcohol). These grade level increments are illustrated as follows:

« prior decision to not use alcohol .. . sixth grade - 33 percent and-12th grade - 24 percent

» prior decision to not use tobacco . . . sixth grade - 35 percent and 12th grade - 50 percent

* prior decision to not use marijuana . . . sixth grade - 36 percent and 12th grade 52 percent

* prior decision to not use other drugs . . . sixth grade - 36 percent and 12th grade - 53 percent

In general, school programs appear to have the most positive influence on preventing marijuana and other drug use by
youth. School programs also appear to have a strong positive influence on the nonuse of tobacco by youth. School programs
have the least positive influence on the nonuse of alcohol.




4. Summary of External Influence Findings

Following is an outline cf some of the more salient findings regarding the external influences of youth substance
behaviors.

Parents
* Youth indicated that their parents were the most important source of influence on their substance
nonuse decisions.
* Youth reported that their parents wer= the most important source of substance information and their
second most likely source of help for a substance problem.
* A large majority of youth perceived that their parents belicved alcohol and marijuana to have harmful
effects. .
* Youth who are substance users apparently receive a number of "mixed messages” from their parents
about such behaviors.
* Reported pattems of tobacco use among 12th grade students were nouccably less than those of either
their mothers or fathers.
* Reported pattems of alcohol use among 12th gmde students were higher than those reported for either
- their mothers or fathers.

Peers

* Youth disclosed that their peers were the sccond mojt important source of influence on their
substance nontse decisions.

* Youth indicated that their peers were their third most important source of substance information
and their most likely source of help for a substance problem.

* It was very likely that youth would associate wnh some friends/pecrs who uscd alcohol, tobacco,
and marijuana.

* Peer modeling of tohacco, marijuana and other dmg use was very similar between 1984 and 1987.

* Peer disapproval of some common alcohol, marijuana and tobacco behaviors decreased in
frequency with each increase in grade level. )

* Students did not report strong peer approval for any of the substance behaviors identified in the
survey.

* Nearly 35 percent of 10th grade students and 42 percent of 12th grade students perceived that
their peers would approve of "getting drunk once or twice each week."

Schools

* Youth indicated that school persons (teachers, nurse, counselor) were their third most important
source of influence to not use substances.

« School persons were reported to be youths' second most important source of substance
information and the seventh most likely source of help for a substance problem.

* School programs were reported to have had a positive influcnce on students' nonuse of other
drugs, marijuzna and tobacco.

* School programs were reported to have had the least positive influcnce on student alcohol use
or nonuse.

Other

* Very few youth:indicated that police and clergy had influenced their nonuse decisions.
* Police, clergy and family doctors were seldom chosen as a source of help or as an important
source of substance information.




V. Personal Variables

Several questionsare clustered under the category of personal variables. The questions wereincluded in the youth survey
to assess some intemal:influsnces on substance use or nonuse behavior. The questions also fit the categories of personal
(adolescent) preferences ant personal (adolescent) norms. Specifically, personal variable questions included:

Attitudes toward substances and substance behaviors (quéstions 17-33)
Substance kirowledge (questions 68-77)

‘Motives for not using substances (questions 40-42)

Motives for using substances (questions 43-45)

Decision-inaking styles (questions 65-67)

Behaviors associated with nonuse (questions 86-90)

-Behaviors associated with use (questions 92-97)

The results of personal variable questions are reported according to the format: overview of personal variables; alcohol
behaviors and personal variables; marijuana behaviors and personal variables; and other drug behaviors and personal
variables. The related behaviors sectior. presénts data relative to conforming and nonconforming behaviors.. The last section
presents a summary of the salient findings regarding persoval variables.

1. Overview of Personal Variables

Questions 40-42 asked students what they thought were the two most important reasons for not using alcohol, notusing
marijuana and not using other drugs.. Each question had eight nossible resnonses. Five nonuse motives i, ~aredarmong the
eight possible choices for each substance.. An additic.ial group of four choices overlapped witli two of the substance nonuse
questions. Table 43 illustrates the overlap of ronuse motive choices between the three substance questions. The data are
presented as percentages of the total 1987 sample.



Table 43
Overview of Motives for Not Using Substances
(Perventages of Total Sample)

Not Using Not Using Not Using
Alcohol Marijuana Other Drugs

They have better things to do 8 7 7
They don't like the way it 10 8 8
makes them feel or behave
It's against their personal 7 € 5
or religious beliefs
Is dangerous to their 20 36 31
physical or mental health
There sire too wany risks of 14 16 11
trouble with the police,
employers, or sckool people
Their families disapprove 10 7 -
They don't like the people - 5 3
who use it
It's part of dropping out - 16 13
of life, something they

don't want to do

They might become an alcoholic 8 -- 2
addicted to the other drugs

They myight get into an 25 - -
accident and hurt someone

The data indicate that the total sample most often chose ", .. is dangerous to their physical or mental héalth” asthe reason
for not using alcohol (20 percent), marijuana (36 percent) and other drugs (31 percent). The résponse, "There are too many
risks of trouble with the police, employers or school people” was frequently chosen for nonuse of alcohol (14 percent),
marijuana (16 percent) andother drugs(11 percens). The three least often chosenreasons for notusing substances were, "They
have better things to do” (7 percent);:"Tt.ey don't like the way it makes them feel or behave” (8-10 percent); and "It's against
their personal or religious beliefs" (5-7 percent):

The first and second most often chosen reasons for not using alcohol were, "They might get into an accident and hurt
someone” (25 percent) and "alcohol use is dangerous to their physical or mental health” (20 percenit).

The first and second most often chosen reasons for not using marijuana were, "Marijuana use is dangerous to their
physical or mental health" (36 percent) and "It's part of dropping out of life . . ."/" There are too many risks ..." (16 percent).

The first and second most often chosen reasons for not using other drugs were, "Other drug use is dangérous to their
physical or mental health" (31 percent) and "They might become addicted to the other drugs” (22 percent).

_ The converse questions, reasons for using substances (questior. 43-45), and their respective responses are reporied in
Table 44, The choices for these questions représented important reasons for using alcohol, marijuana and other drugs. Four
responses (reasons for using) were repeated in each of the three questions. Another set of four responses overlapped with
two questions. Each substance use question had seven possible responses from which to selcct two. The questions read,
“Check what you think arc the wo (2) most important reasons for people drinking/using marijuana/using other drugs.”




Table 44
Overview of Motives for Using Substances
(Percentages of Total Sample)

USing IJSing Using
Alcohol Marijuana Other Drugs

They like the way makes 16 20 17
them feel
Because they don't have 3 2 2
anything else to do
They don't see anything 16 8 8
wrong with ___
‘Because their (families and) 13 21 18
friends use
To'niave a good time with 21 11 -
people
To forget about their 2% 18 -
problems or unhappiness
To feel more imnortant and 8 - 12
confident/better about therzselves
“It's part of trying new things - 19 10
(curiosity, adventure)
To deal with the stresses and - - 31

pressures of everyday life

Toble 44 implies that students considered, "Because their (families and) friends use. . .” to be a major reason for using
alcohol (13 percent), marijuana (21 percent) and other drugs (18 percent). Students seemed to consider, "To forgetabout ¢ zir
problems or unhappiness,” to be an important reason for using either alcohol (24 percent) or marijuana (18 percent). The
response, "They like the way. : . .. makes them feel,” wasafrequently selected reason forusing alcohol (16 percent), marijuana
(20 peicent) and other drugs (17 percent). The least frequently selected reason for using alcohol, marijuana and other drugs

-was, "Because they don't have anything else to do.”

The first and second most frequently chosen reasons for using alcohol were, "To forget about- their problems or
unhappiness” (24 percent) and:"To have a good time with people” (21 percent).

The first and second most frequently chosen reasons for using marijuana were, "Because their friends use marijuana”
(21 percent) and "They like the way marijuana makes them feel” (20 percent).

The most frequently selected reasons for using other drugs were, "To deal with the stresses and pressures of every day
life" (31 percent) and "Because their friends usc the other drugs” (18 percent).
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When Tables43 and 44 are compared, somefirdingsare evident. Many students percewe positiveaffectiveconsequences
("feel good™ or "feel better™) from substance use. Students also perceive positive social sanctions ("Because their familes/
friends use” and "Tohave agood time with people™) to be associated with the use of alcohol and/or marijuana. Somestudents,
however, did perceive negative social sanctions (e.g. trouble with school, police or employers) as a consequence of alcohol,
marijuana or other drug use.

Several questions attempted to assess student attitudes toward substances (questions 28-33) and substance behaviors
{(questions 17-2") Table 45 reflects some general attitudes students have toward substance (questions 29, 31 and 33 are
reported on latez pages).

An overview of Table 45 reveals some patterns in the data. A large majority (77-91 percent) of students at each grade
level agreedw “th the idea that one shouldn't take pills or drugs unless they are given by a physician. Differences among grade
levels were eygdem in attitades sampled in questions 30 and 32. Fewer students agreed with the statement, "Fewer people
would use dnigs if there were more drug arrests,” with each increase in grade level. By 12th grade, fewer students agreed
than disagreed with the "arrests” statement. As grade levels increased, fewer students appeared to agree with the statement,
"It is hard for a teen 10 say no when offered alcohol or marijuana.”

Student attitudes towared specific substance behaviors were saritpled in questions 17-27. These questions were divided-
into setsas follows: alcohol behavior question 17-20, smoking behavior questions 21-22, marijuana behaviors questions 23-
24,and instrumental behavior questions 25-27. Instrumental behavicrs were defined as substance use for a specific purpose.
Total frequencies for very bad/bad were tabulated as "con” data and total frequencies for good/very good were tabulated as

"pro” data for each set of substance behaviors (¢.g., alcohol behaviors). These pro and con frequencies were computed as
percentages of each grade level holdmg such attitudes for a specific set of subsiance: nse behaviors. The "pro” substance use
data for each grade level in'1987 are reported in Table 46.

The datasuggestan increase in pro-substance attitudes with each increase in gradelevel. Another pattemn isalsoexhibited
in the table: alcohol and instrumental attitudes were very similar across all grade levels. For example, 54 percent of 12th
grade students had pro-alcohol useammdesand 50 percent had pro-instrumental use attitudes. Students appeared tobe most
in favor of instrumental substance use (28-50 percent) and aicohol use (27-54 percent). Students appeared to least favor.
marijuana use {5-21 percent) and tobacco use¢ (10-33 percent).

Studentresponses to the instriimental use questions are exhibited in Table 47. Some patterns are evident in this attitudinal
data. Studentsconsidered the use of birth control pills more favorable than the use of a drug to lose weight or tohelpanervous

_personrelax. An increase in pro-use attitudes was most apparent between sixth and 8th grade students.
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Genera! Student Attitudes Toward Substances-

Table 45

(Percent of Grade Level Samples)

6th 8th 10th 12th

Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
You shouldn't take  Agree 91 8 77 'l 83
any kind of pills or
drugs unless your
doctor gives them
to you
Fewer people Agree 64 60 48 43 53
would use drugs if
there were more

- drug arrests
Itis hard for a- Agree 67 63 50 53 61
teen to0 say no ) :
when offered
akcohol or mari-
juana
Table46
Overview of Student Attitudes-i¥oward Substances
{Percent of Grade Level Samples)
6th 8th 10th 12th
Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
Pro Alcohol 27 34 45 54 40
Pro Tobacco 10 20 31 33 24
Pro Marijuana 5 n 17 21 14
Pro Instrumenta., 28 40 47 50 41
48
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'Table 48
Substance Knowledge by Grade Level

(Percent Correct)
6th 8th 10th 12th

Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
Smoking and pregnancy 32 53 61 7 54
Alcohol is a depressant 7 2 38 59 32
drug
Tolerance ;0r a substance 19 41 61 76 50
Intoxication level for. 7 24 55 74 43
drunk driving
Drinking and driving 15 35 61 75 47
Heart and blood pressure 15 2% 30 43 25
risks of cocaine
Marijuana clearance 12 26 38 50 32
Immediate risks of 5 7 8 10 7
substances
Physical dependency 3 8 12 18 10.

Druink driving risks 37 47 51 48 46

2. Alcohol Behaviors and Personal Variables

Thissection focuses onmotives for not using and using alcohol, gcneral attitudes toward alcohol, attitudestoward specific
alcohol use behaviors and decision making in two alcohol-use situations. The séction is designed to mdxcate how personal
vanables might affect alcohol use or nonuse.

Motives for not using alcohol were asses: 1 through question 40, "Check what you think are the two most important
reasor:s for people not drinking.” The data in Table 49 are arcanged according to response frequencies for each of the eight
possible choices. The first and second most frequently chosen reasons for not using alcohol were, "They might get into an
accident. ;. ." and "alcohol is dangcrous ." The two reasons decreased in frequency of choice with each increase in grade
level. The respo'nse, "They mightbecomcan alcoholic,” alsodecreasedin frequency witheachincreasein gr’ade level. Three
responses, "Therc are too many risks . . ., " "Drinking is against their personal . . ." and "They don't like -ay it makes
them feel . . . ," increased in frequency wnh each increase in grade level. "Their famnhes disapprove of drinng” remained
fairly high in frequency of choice regardless of grade level.

Motives for using alcohcl were sampled through question 43, "Check whatyouthink ~ _“=twomost important reasons
for peopledrinking.” Table49islistzd according tothe percentagesof studentsselectinge, . the seven possible responses.
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'Table 48
Substance Knowledge by Grade Level

(Percent Correct)
6th 8th 10th 12th

Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
Smoking and pregnancy 32 53 61 7 54
Alcohol is a depressant 7 2 38 59 32
drug
Tolerance ;0r a substance 19 41 61 76 50
Intoxication level for. 7 24 45 74 43
drunk driving
Drinking and driving 15 35 61 75 47
Heart and blood pressure 15 2% 30 43 25
risks of cocaine
Marijuana clearance 12 26 38 50 32
Immediate risks of 5 7 8 10 7
substances
Physical dependency 3 8 12 18 10.

Druink driving risks 37 47 51 48 46

2. Alcohol Behaviors and Personal Variables

Thissection focuses onmotives for not using and using alcohol, gcneral attitudes toward alcohol, attitudestoward specific
alcohol use behaviors and decision making in two alcohol-use situations. The séction is designed to mdxcate how personal
vanables might affect alcohol use or nonuse.

Motives for not using alcohol were asses: 1 through question 40, "Check what you think are the two most important
reasor:s for people not drinking.” The data in Table 49 are arcanged according to response frequencies for each of the eight
possible choices. The first and second most frequently chosen reasons for not using alcohol were, "They might get into an
accident. ;. ." and "alcohol is dangcrous ." The two reasons decreased in frequency of choice with each increase in grade
level. The respo'nse, "They mightbecomcan alcoholic,” also decreasedin frequency with each increase in grade level. Three
responses, "Therc are too many risks . . . , " "Drinking is against their personal . . ." and "They don't like ™~ -ay it makes
them feel . . . ," increased in frequency with each increase in grade level. "Their families disapprove of drinaung” remained
fairly high in frequency of choice regardless of grade level.

Motives for using alcohcl were sampled through question 43, "Check whatyouthink ~ _“=twomost important reasons
for peopledrinking.” Table49islistzd according tothe percentagesof studentsselectinge, . the seven possible responses.
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They might get into an
accident snd hurt some-
one

Alcohol is dangerous to
their physical or mental
health

Their families disapprove
of drinking

There are too many risks
of trouble with police,
employers, or school
‘people

-Drinking is against their

personal or religious
beliefs

They don't like the way it
makes them feel or behave

They might bécomg an
alcoholic

They have better things to
do

6th
Grade

28

10

10

10

Table 49
Maives for Not Using Alcohol

$th 10th
Grade Grade

25 y

10 7
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Table 50
Motives for Using Alcohol:
6th 8th 10th 12th

Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
To forget about their 31 28 20 18 2%
problems or anhappiness
To have a good time with 14 18 24 26 21
people
They like the way alcohol 14 14 17 20 16
makes them feel
They don't see anything 18 15 15 16 16
wrong with drinking
Beczuse their families and 13 14 13 11 13
friends drink
To feel more important 9 9 8 6 8
and confident
Because they don't have 3 2 2 3 3
anything else to do

The two most frequently selccted reasons for drinking were, "To forgét about their problems . . ." and "To have a good
time with people.” Two responses, "To have a good time with people” and "They-like the way alcohol makes them feel,”
increased in frequency of selection with each increase in grade level. The two responses, "Don't see anything wrong .. ." and
"Because their families and friends drink,"” were consistently chosen at similar frcquencies regardless of grade level. The
response, "To feel more important and confident” and ". . . don't have anything else to do," were consistently chosen least
often by students at each grade level.

Questions 31 and 33 were designed to asséss general student attitudes toward alcohol. Table 51 1eveals thatmost students

«(74-94 percent) disagreed with the statement, "Alcohol will help you to be more friendly and outgoing.” The 19 percent of

10th grade and 26 percent of 12th grade students who agreed with this statement corresponds well with the 24 percent of 10th

.grade and 26 pefcent of 12th grade students who chose, "to have a good time with people,” as a most important reasons for

using alcohol.
A majority of students at 10th and 12th grade levels agreed with the statement, "There is nothing wrong with drinking

beer or wine.” The percentage of students who agreed with the statement increased with each increase in grade level.

~ Questions 17-20 descfibed some specific alcohol use and nonuse behaviors and asked students to judge whether they
thought the behaviors were good or bad. Responses (0 the series of questions are reported in Table 52, Large majorities of
students (88-95 percent),indicated that they feel drinking and driving is a bad behavior: 'Large percentages of each grade
considered refusing a drink at a party a good behavior.. The greatest contrast in grade level responses was to question 18.
Drinking several alcoholic beverages at a party was an approved behavior among 9 percent of the sixth grade students and
63 percent of the 12th grade students. Approximately 31 percent of the sixth grade students approved of drinking two or three
alcoholic beverages after work, while 63 percent of 12th grade students approved of the behavior.




Questions 66 and 67 presented two situations that required an alcohol use and nonuse decision. Students were instructed
to select one response they were likely to make in each of the following:

"Imagine that you stopped at a friend's house after school. None of your friend's family are home.

Your friend takes two cans of beer- out of the refrigerator and offers you one. What would you -

likely do?" (Question 66)

"lmagine that you and your friends are planning what you are going to do before and after a school

dance. Two of your friends suggest having a few drinks before the dance, and then after an hour

atthe dance, go to an apartment for a party. What are you likely to do?" (Question 67)

Table 51
General Student Attitudes Toward Alcohol:
{Percent of Grade Level Samples)
6th 8th 10th 12th

Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
Alcohol will Agree 6 8 19 26 15
help you to
be more
friendly and
outgoing-
There is Agree 22 35 52 64 43
nothing
wrong with
drinking beer
or wine
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, Table 52
Student Attitudes Toward Specific Alcohol Behaviors
(Percent of Grade Level Samples)

-6th -8th 10th 12th
Grade Grade Grade Grade Total

Not accepting Good 87 90 92 96 92
an alcoholic
beverage at a.

party

Drinking Good 9 20 44 63 34
several (three

or more)

alcoholic

beverages at

aparty

Drinking two Good 5 5 7 12 7
or three

alcoholic

beverages

before

driving.

Drinking two Good 31 7 57 63 49
or three
alcoholic

‘beverages at

home to relax
after work

‘Student responses to the beer-at-a-friend's-home question are reported in Table 53 responses to the alcohol-and-friend's-
plans situation are presented in Table 54,

With the exception of sixth graders, the most frequently selected (28-54 percent) response to the beer-at-a-friend's-house
situation was, "Take the can of beer and drink it." The second and third most frequently chosen responses were to "Refuse
the can of beer, but stay there” and "Refuse the can of beer and ask for a soft drink.” Very few students at any gradc level
selected, "Take the can of beer but not drink it" and "Offer an excuse for not taking the beer.” The least popular response
was "Refuse the beer and threaten to tell your friend's parents,” Aside from 26 percent of sixth grade students, very few
students chose the response of refusing the beer and going home.

Several grade level differences were apparentin student responses to the friends-alcohol-dance situation. Two responses
which involved non-drinking modifications of the friends' plan were very mfrequently chosen. Responses which required
acquiescence to the friends’ plan with limited drinking were chosen by 12 percent of the sixth grade students and 37 percent
of the 12th grade students. A response which totally rejected the friends' plan and drinking was chosen by 52 percent of the
sixth grade students and 17.pézeent of the 12th grade students. The percentage of students choosing "go along with your
friends' plan and get drunk™increased from 3 percent of sixth grade to 30 percent of 12th grade students. The number of
students who would choosc to goalong with their fricnds but not drink remained fairly consistent (11-14 percent) across grade
levéis,
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Refilse the can of beer,
but stay there

Take the can of beer and drink it

Take the can of beer,
but not drink it

Try to persuade your friend to not
drink the beer

'Refuse the beer and go home

‘Refuse the beer and threaten to
tell your friend's parents

Refuse the beer and ask for a
soft drink

Offer an excuse f(;r not taking the
:beer ("I don't like the taste"
or "Dad will b angry")

Table 53
Student Decisions Regarding Alcohol

Use at Friend's Home
6th 8th 10th
Grade Grade Grade
11 17 17
8 28 47
? 6 3
27 17 6
26 11 4
4 2 1
14 14 17
5 6 6

12th

Grade

19

15

Total

16

35

13

11

55 b




Table 54
Student Decisions Regarding Alcohol Use
in Group Situations
6th 8th 10th 12th
- Grade- Grade Grade Grade Total

Refuse to go along with 52 37 22 17 31

; their plans, but go to the
©  dance with your date o

, i
Y Go along with your 3 12 27 - 30 18

friends' plan and get

drunk

Have a few drinks with 2 4 4 4 4

your friends before the

dance and then remain at

the dance.

Refuse to drink before the 8 12 14 16 12

dance but go to tk: party

and limit your drinking

Offer to host a nondrink- 8 4 2 1 4

ing party at your home

after the dance

Go along with your 2 7 11 17 10

friends' plan, but limit the

number of drinks you

have

Propose a nondrinking 9 8 7 4 7

plan for the evening

Go along with your 14 16 13 11 13

friends but not drink

3. Marijuana Behaviors and Personal Variables

This section includes data relevant to motives for not using and-using marijuana, general attitudes toward marijuana,.
attitudes toward specific marijuana use or nonuse behaviors; and decision making in one marijuana use sitvation. It also

describes some personal variables which might be rclated to marijuana use and nonuse.

Nonuse motives were assessed through student responses to question 41: "Check what you think arc the two most
important reasons for people not using marijuana (pot, grass)." Students could choose from a list of eight possible responses.
Response patterns to this question are reported in Table 55.

Tne most frequently selected reason for not using marijuana was ". . . is dangerous to their physical or mental health" (33-
38 percent). The second most frequently chosen reason for nonuse was, ". . . 100 many risks of trouble . . .." The third most
frequently selected reason for nonusc was, "It's part of dropping out of life . . .." Therc were very few differences between
grade levels in response patterns for any of the nonuse reasons. The rcsponsc, "Marijuana use is against théir personal or
religious beliefs," increased from 3 percent of sixth grade to 10 percent of 12th grade students.
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 Table 5§
i ' Motives for Not Using Marijuana

6th 8th 10th 1Z2th

Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
Marijuana is dangerous to 38 38 35 33 36
their physical or mental
heal@h
There are too many risks . 15 17 16 16 16
of trouble with the police,
-employers, or school-
people
It's part of dropping out 21 17 15 13 16
of life, something they
don't want to do
Their families would 7 7 7 7 7
disapprova
Marijuana use is against 3 3 7 10 6
their personal or religious
beliefs
They don't like the way it 6 7 8 9 8
makes them feel or behave
They don't like the people 5 5 6 5 5
who use it
They have better things to 6 6 6 7 7
do

‘Question 44 identified motives forusing marijuana: "Check what youthink are the two mostimportant reasons for people
‘using marijuana (pot, grass).” The seven responses are listed by frequency of choice in Table 56.

The firss and second most frequently selected reasons for using marijuana were, "Because their friends use marijuana”
(18-2Z percent) and "They like the way marijuana makes them feel” (18-22 percent). The third and fourth most often selected
reasons for using marijuana were, "It's part of trying new things” (16-22 percent) and "To forget about their problems or
unhappiness (15-21 percent). The least frequentlv chosen reason for using marijuana was, "Because they don't have anytling
else todo".
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Table 56
Motives for Using Mariiuana
6th 8th 10 12th 2
Grade Grade Grade Grade. Total y l
It's part of trying new 16 19 20 22 19
things (curiosity,
adventure)
Because their friends use 22 22 21 18 21
marijuana
To forget about their 21 9 18 15 18 |
problems cr unhappiness g -
They like the way 18 9 21 2. 20 -, o
marijuana makes them
feel "
To have a good time with 1 . 10 12 TR
people B
"They don't see anything 9 7 8 9 8
wrong with using
marijuana
Because they don't have 2 2 2 2 2
anything else to do
{
;
b
Only onequestionin the survey assessed general attitudes toward marijuana. Table 57 reports responses to this question.
The data reveal a large difference between sixth and 12th grade students’ attitudes toward experimentation with marijuana.
Approximatéiy 8 percentof sixth grade and 35 percent of 12th grade students agreed with the statcment in 1987. Compamblc
figures for 1981 were 12 percent of sixth grade and 45 percent of i2th grade studenis agrecing with the marijuana
experimentation statement.
Twoquestions described some common marijuana behaviors. Students were asked t4 jiidge cach bekavior as cither gors’ L
orbad. The findings for thesé attitudinal questions are rcporwd in Table 58. =

Very few students considered either "smoking marijuana at a party" or "using marijuana to relax” good behaviors. The i

number of students who approved enthcr behavior increased with each increose in grade level Studems in enghth 10thand .
~12th grades in-1987 were more dxsapprovmg of marijuana use than were their countefparts ; iti 1981.

Question 65 dealt with peer influence to use marijuana, The question was: "What would you do if your fricnds began
smoking marijuana and they kept pressuring you to smoke with them?" Students were provided with eight possibleresponses ‘
for this question. Data for question 65 are reporteq in Table 59.

The first and sec¢  “moe*. frequent rcsponses were, "Try to gei them to stop smoking marijuana” (21-29 percent) : an\ \
"Avoid being witk <t .. ey smoke marijuana” (11-25 percent). The lcast frcqucnlly selected responses were, "Telhy
school people or pohcc ( .-percent) and "Tell your parents” (2-15 pcrccm) Two responses increased in frequency of |
sclccuon with each increase in grade level. Thesc responses were, "Say no, but still hang aroutid with them" (from 8 per~snt
1023 pcrcent) and "Avoid being with them when thcy smoke marijuana” (from 11 percent to 25 pcrccnt) Tv . S
decreased in frequency of selection with each increase in grade level. Thése responses were, 17 fytogetthem o swp shioking |
marijuana (from 21 percent t0 29 percent) and “Find anew group of friends" (from 13 percent t6 Spercent). Approxnmatcly .

|

4 percent of the snxth g'ade and 15 percent. of the 121h grade students indicated that they would yicld to peer iniienceé and
“Try smoking . .." or "Start smoking marijaasa- . 8
a 5 -
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Table 57
Students' General Attitude Toward Marijuana

6th 8th 10th 12th
Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
There is no Agree 1987 8 16 29 35 22
harm in
taking Agree 1984 9 14 24 34 21
marijuana
once Jr twice Agree 1981 12 24 34 45 28.
to find out
what it is like
Table 58
Students’ ‘Attitude Toward Marijuana Behavior
(Percent of Grade Level Samples)
, 6th 8th 10th 12th
‘Grade wm. Grade Grade Grade Total

Smoking Good 1987 4 8 13 16 10
marijuana at .
a party Good 1984 4 6 12 17 10

Good 1981 3 10 10 27 14
Using Good 1987 4 8 10 13 9
marijuana to
relax Good 1984 5 6 1 14 9

Good 1981 3 11 18 23 13
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Table 59 -
Student Decisions Regarding Marijuana Use

in a Group Situation
6th. 8th 10th 12th

Grade Grade Grade Grade Total
Try smoking marijuana 3 7 8 7 6
once and' then stop
Start smoking marijuana 1 4 7 8 5
with them
Say no, but still hang- 8 15 20 23 17
around with them
:Aveid being with them 11 17 21 25 19
‘when they smoke
marijuana )
Try to get.them to stop 29 2%: 2% 21 25
smoking marijuana
Find'a new group of 25 21 14 13 18
friends
Tell your parents about 15 7 4 2 7
the situation and follow
their advice
Tell schoos people or 7 2 1 0 2
police and let them take
care of it

4. Other'Substances and Peisonal Variables

This section reports findings about motives for using and not using other drugs, and attitudes toard speclf -tobaccouse
or nonuse behaviors. The 1587 survey-was not designed to assess motives for using or not using tobacco nor did it include
attitudinal questions related to specific drug use or nonuse behaviors. No decision makmg situations were presented for
tobacco or other driys.

Question 42 required students to, "Check what you think are the two most important reasons for people not using other
drugs such as uppers, downers or hallucinogens.” Responses o this question are described in Table 60.

The two most frequently selected reasons for not usi 1g other urugs, regardless of.grade. level, were, "Other drugs are
dangerous to their physical or mental health” (29-32 pZrcent) and "They might becs..... .udicted to other drugs” (21-22
percent). The two least frequently choscn reasons fcr not using other drugs, regardless of grade level, were, "They don't like
the people who usc-othér drugs” (2-4 percent) and "it's against their personal or religious beliefs” (39 percent). Two other
chaices remained consistently low in frequency of selection: "They don't iie the way drugs make them feel or behave” (7-
9percent) and "They have better thingstodo” (6-7 percent). The firstand second mostfrequently chosen reasons fornot using
other“'ugs in 1987 -~ identical to the findings of the 1978,.1981 and 1984 surveys.

Thie motives for usmg other drugs wereidentified through question 45: "Check what you think are the two most important’

reasofis for people using other drugs such as downers, uppers ox\hallucmogcns Students could select from scven possnble
responses. The patterns of student responses are reported in Tatle 61..
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Table 60
Motives for Not-Using Other Drugs

6th 8th 10th 12th

T
Grade Grade Grade Grade otal

L Other drugs are 32 31 29 31 . 31
o dangerous to their
physical or mental health

They might become 22 2 21 22 22
addicted to the other.drug

" There are too many risks 11 12 12 11 1
.. |  of trouble with the police,
" -].  employers,or school
-people

1t's part of dropping out. 17 14 11 9 13
M| oflifeand they don't want

R . todothat

It's agaic.3t their personal 2 3 6 9 5
-or religious beliefs

A

They don't like the way 7 7 8 9 3
«drugs make them feel or
behave

They have better things to 7 7 6 6 7
do

They don't like the people 2 3 3 4 3
who use other drugs

Regardless of grade level, students most often perceived that "dealing with the stresses and pressures of everyday life"
was an important reason for using other drugs (29-32 percent). The sccondmost frequently identified reason for using other
drugs was, "Because their friends use. thie other rrugs” (15-21 percent). This response decreased in frequency with each in
grade level. The third most frequemly selected response was, "They like the way the other drugs make them fecl” (14-21
percent), The percentage of students who chose this response increascd . with each increas: in grade level, The two least
frequemly chosen responses, regardless of grade level, were, "They don't see anytlung wrong with using ¢thér drugs” (8-9-
percent) and "Because they don'thave anything bettér todo"” (2-3 percent). Approximately lZpercentof the students selected
the response, "To feel more important or better about themselves” and an average of 10 percent of the students selecte the
‘response, "it's part of trying new things.""

Table 62 represents student judgments about two tobacco behaviors. Students’ attitudes toward tobacco use apparently,
became more tolerant with each increase in grade *evel. Students appeared to be more tolerant o* "Smokmg after a meal”
(1340 percem) than they were of "Smoking tobacco while riding in another person's-car” (7-26 percent). The most
: pronounced attitude change seemed to be for "smoking tobacco after ameal” since 13 percent of sixth grade and 40 percent
v of 12th grad"/students judged the behavior to be good/OK.

- Comparicons of tobacco use attitudes ir: 1984 are also reported in Table 62. Students in 1987 were less accepting of
tobacco usc, regardless of grade level, than were their grade cohorts in‘1984 and 81,
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To deal with the stresses
and pressures of everyday
life

Because their friends use
-the other.4rugs

They like the way.the
other drugs make them
feel

It's part of trying néw
things (curiosity,
adventure)

To feél more importur< or
better about theis. tves

t'hey don't sé€ anything
wrong with using other
drugs

Because they don't have
anything else to do

Table 61

Motives for Using Other Drugs
6th 8th 10th
Grade Grade Grade
32 32 32
21 T 20 17
14 16 18
7 9 11
13 13 12
9 8 8
3 2 2

12th
Grade

29

15

21

13

11

“Total

31

18

17

10

12

Smoking Good:
tobacco after
ameal Gond

Smoking Good
tobacco while

riding in Good
another

person’s ~ir Good

~

Table 62
Student Attitudes Toward Specific Tobaczo Behavior:
(Percent of ‘srade Level Samples)-

6th 8th 10th-
G-ade Grade Grade

1987 13 25 37

1984 18 28 38

33 45

1987 7 15 26
1984 8 14 21

1981 11 20 30

Grade

40

43

26

26

34

Total

29

32

19
18

23




5..Related Behaviors

Other researchers have identified several behaviors whz:h are associated with the, nonuse of substances and several.
behaviors associated with the use of substances. Questions 86-90 asked students to estimate the number of times in the past
month that they cmployed five types of conforming behaviors (negatively associated with substance use). Questions 92-97
required students to estimate the number of times in the last month that they had éngaged in deviant behaviors (positively
associated with substance use).

Table 63 represents the percentages of the total 1987 sample reporting conforming behaviors in the past month.
Approximately 80-83 percent of the youth in the 1987 survey reported that they engaged in‘individual or team sports, outdoor
activitiesand workedon ahobby inthe pastmonth. "PamWatmn inyouthclubs...” was the behavior leastoften (32 percent)

reported in the survey. Nearly 62 percent of the 1987 samnle reported paruclpaung in church activities one or more times
: in the past month. Participation in church activities was mported by 70 percent of the 1984 sample, 69 percent of the 1981
sample and 57 percent of the 1975 sample.

Participation in extrac&mcular activities at school was reported by 76 percent of the 1984 sample and 63 percent of the
1981 sample. Overall comparisons of the 1987 and 1084 results indicate decreased participation of 1987 youth sample in
four of the five conforming behaviors.

, Table 63
i Conforming Behaviors Reported
by Total 1987 Sample
; lor2 Ztos 6 or more
' How often in the'iist Never Times. ‘vimes Times
month. .
Play individual or team sports 20 19 16 44
like golf, tennis, or football
Dn giivdoor activitiés like 17 29 23 v
eﬁslnng, hikins, or biking,
’ "Work on a hobby, collection 20 3 22 26
s\ orart project
Participate in church activities 38 20 20 21
-like church services, Sunday
.school, or youth groups
Participate in youth clubs like 68 15 8 8 ]
4-H, scouting or YMCA \

Data in Table 64 represent respeases to question 92-97 concerning devian® behaviors. The percentages were reported
for the total 1987 sampfe with the exception of "driven a car after using alcohol .1 other drugs.” Since rore than half of the
student sample could not legally drive, only 12th grade data were §..2sented in the table. Table 64 1eveals that many youth
(7995 percent) did not engage in five of the six deviant behaviors., The two behaviors which youl.h Ieast often (5-6 percent)
reported having done were theft of property worth more than 315 and the sale or distribution of substances. The most
frequemly reported deviant behaviors, excluding drinking and driving, were damaging public or private property (18 percent)
and giving a teacher a fake excuse for bclng absent (21 percent).

Overall comparisons of the 1987 and 1984 results indicate an increasc in the 1987 sampl~'s participation in five of the
six deviant behaviors listed. The remaining deviant behavior (dgi--en after drinking/using) appeared to decrsase in 1987.
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The data for 12th grade shidents indicates that driving a car after using alcohol or other drugs'is common for that age
group. Nearly 38 percent of the 12th grade students reported that they had driven while under the influence of a substance.
- during the past month. The survey did not ask how often students had ridden ir a car operated by a driver who had used alcohol
of other drugs.

Fewer 12th grade students in 1987 (38 percent) reported having driven aftér using a suk tance than did 12th. -grade
students in 1984 (42 percent) and 12th grade students in 1981 (49 percent).

) Table 64
. Deviant Behaviors Reported by Total 1957 Sample
}
- lor2 3toS 6 or-more i
How often in the last Never Times Times Times i
month. ..
;
Given a teacher a fake excuse 9 15 3 2
for being absent
. . Taken little things (worth $15 85 11 2 1 :
B |  orless) that didn't belong to :
you
Damaged public or private 82 14 2 1 -
property
Driven a car after usipg 62 26 7 5 ‘
alcohol or other drugs
(12tl| Grade sample only).
Taken sometaing worth more 94 3 1 1
than $15 that didn't belong t:
you
‘Sold or distrivuted marijua:a: 95 2 1 1 I~
or other drugs

6. Summary of Findings for Personal-Variables e

A number of specnﬁc findings regarding motives for using and not using substances, substance knowledge, substance
attiiudesand associated behaviors were presentea as personal variables which affect substance useand nonuse. Several trends
g or.patterns appear in these data,

Functions of Age - Many personal variables appeared to change with age (grade lnvel). Apparently, as

Towa youth become older:

* their attitudes toward subistances and substance behaviors "softened.” Youth became more
tolerant or accepting of substance use.

» their knowledge of substances and substance effects increased.

= they became more aware of r<er, purcmal and media influences on their personal stbstance
-use or nonuse.

« they wére more likely to recognizé their own personal ard religious beliefs as a factor in
substance use and nonuse.
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Functions of ?"xpenence and Opportunity - Many personal vanables were affected by
expericnee ai, . ypportunity. Several pieces of data itdicate that youth were more likely to
experience substance use, either directly or indirectly, with each increase in grade level. Itis
vEy l€iy that these substancé experiences and opportunities became more influential in
personal substance use or nonuse decisions.

Function of Information - Most youth recognized the nee(’ ‘for information about substances
and the consequencss of substance use. Data on sources of information indicate the relative
credibility youth assign to information received from parents, school, peers and media
sources. Evidently; information about tobacco, marijuana and other drugs has influenced
student decisic.is regarding iise and nonuse of these substances.

Function of Enculturation - The data suggest that youth are most accepting or tolerant of

"socially acceptable substance use behaviors - alcohol use and instrumental substance use.
vadently, tobacco use and marijuana use have become more "socially unacceptable” to Iowa
youth since 1975 Students do leam to recognize what are positively and negatively sanctioned
substance behaviors.

Function of Alternatives - The data indicate that very fuw youth perceive boredom (or
"nothing else to do") as an important reason for using substances. 'Iowa youth were
substantially involved in a wide variety of constructive or conforming behav_ors. In each year
since 1975, more youth have become involved in church and extracurricular activities.

Students indicated that the most important reason for using alcohol was to have a good time with people.

-Paradoxical Findings - Several inconsistencies were apparent among knowledge, attitudes,
motives and reported substance use. The most dangerous of the paradoxes ii: volves drinking
and driving. For example, 63 percent ot the 12th grade students reported that drinking several
alcoholic beverages at a party. was a good/OX behavior; 88 percent of the students said that it
-was bad/not OK to drive after drinking; and 38 percent admitted to having driven after-using
-alcohol or other drugs.

“The findings far} ‘nal variables portray areas of logical association with substance behaviors.
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VI. Summary and Recommendations

The 1987-88 Iowa Study of Alcohol and Drug Attitudes Amorig Youth was the fifth in a series of tri-annial studies. A
primary goal of ‘the study series has been to assess trends in youth substaricc attitudes, kiowledge and behavior. The
assessment has previded useful planmng data for schocl persons and other peoplétinvolved with the health of Towa youth.

The 1987-88 youtk: Study was specifically designed to answer four research que.,tmns

» What is the present status of substance use, attitudes and lmowledge among, youth?

* ‘What are some important trerds in youth substance use;atitudes and knowledge?”

* Which people seem to be the major influences in a youth's decxsnon 0 use or not use suiistances?

* What actions do the finding.. of the 1987-88 study suggest for school persons"

A lOl-nem survey\was developed for the 1987-88 study. The survey instniment was desigried io provide some general
and specific answers to the research questions: The survey included questions regarding substdnce use and nonuse, motives
for using and not using substances, knowledge of substance information, parent and peer substance models;attitudes toward
substances, ai.d other questions rzlated to suostance use or nonuse. The-survey insirument was designed to be read and
answered anonymously by sixt, eighth, 10th and 12th ¢ grade students. .

A stratified; random sample of 166 pubhc school districts was the basic sampling unit. All school districts could elect
to participate or nGi pamc:pale in the youth survéy. Twenty-two districts chose to not panwmate in the survey.

The second and third sampling units were attendance centers within a school district ~id class enroliments in the sixth,
eighth, 10thand 12th grades; The minimum studént sample was 18 at each of the four grade levels. Datawerecolleétea adm
2,066 sizith grade 2,030 :ighth grade, 2,004 tenth grade and 2,234 12th grade students. Students coiild also choose to not
participate in the survey, but very few chose not to do so. ) i )

The sampling desngn, the survey and the procedures for administering the survey were vexy simiic ‘or the 1975, 1978,
1981, 1984 and 1987 studies. -These similarities allowed relevant data comparisons among stud; -years.

The 1987-88 youth data were entered on a computer file and treated according to an SAS program foxmat

The data was reported in various tables according to topics covered in survey questions.

RESEARCH QUESTIONS 1 AND 2: STATUS AND TRENDS

'me;l:gllowing outline presents findings relevant to_research questions 1 and 2: current status and trends in youth
substance behaviors, attitudes and knowledge.

1. Aicohol Use and Nonuse in 1987
* Approximately 95 percent of the 12th grade students had tried alcohol.
* Most youth (62-74 percent) had tricd alcohol by age i4.
* Nearly 83 percent of sixth grade and 23 percent of 12th grade students reported themselves: to be nonusers of
alcoliol.
» The largest increase in the number of alcohol users seemed to occur between sixth and eighth grade (23 percent)
and eighth and tenth grade 23 percent).
The greatest increasé (15 percent) in regular use of alcohol seemed to occur.between eighth and 10th grade.
The largest inczease (5 percent) in heavy use of alcohol was observed between 10th and 12th grade.
The frequency of-alcohol usc among: 1le and female students was very sim ilar.
Alcohol use in 1987 appeared to be least prevalent in scmirural and rural schools and most prevalent
in urban schools.
* -A rminority of-Iowa youth (13-45 percent) did not intend to use alcohol as adults.,
* Students reporting the consumption'of three or more drinks per occasion rosé {fom 2 percent of sixth grade
to 58 percent of 12th grade samples.

2. Alcohol Use and Nonuse Trends 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987
Comparisons of youth dma from 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987 indicatc:
* A contificd do vard trend in te number of alcohol users in 1987.
* Regular and hea.. wuse of alcoho.’appcarcd to remain S‘alrly consistent across the five study years.
« A continued decline i in the casual use of alcohol across the four grade levels and the five study years.
* A dccrease in rcgular and heavy use of alcohol among semirural and rural youth.
* Anincrease in the number of male and femals students in 1987 who had never used alcoho.
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3. Tobacco Use and Nonuse in 1987
» Approximately 46 percent of the youth in the survey had tried tobacco by age 14.

Approximately 14 percent of Iowa youth smoked tobacco.

The ag~ range 9-12 years appeared to be the penod of highest initial tobacco use.

Thé greatest increase in regiilar and heavy use of tobacco occuired between eighth and 10th. grades

Femal2 and male tobacco use patterns were very similar.

Heavy tobacco use was observed most frequently among urban Students an least frequently among 1.:zal students.

Approximately 87 percent of the youth in the 1987 survey did not intend 16 smoke tobacco as adults.

4. Tobacco Use and Nontse Trends 1981, 1984 and 1987

* Therewas an overall increase in:the use of tobacco among youth in 1987 as compazed with-1984.
, « The number of youth who tried tobacco and stoppéd its use continued to decrease between 1981 1984'and 1987.
- » Regular and heavy tobacco usé continued a three-year.decline among semirural and rural youlh

5. Marijuana Use andA. N-ause Trends 1987
* A majority of students (60 96 percent) had not tried marijuana.
* Néiarly 40 percent of 12th grade students had tried marijuana.
'« Approximately-13 percent of 10th grade and 17 percént of 12th grade students were current users of marijuanc:
» The greatestincreasin the number of casual, re;ularand heavy users of marijuanaseemed to occur between eighth
o and tenth grades.
. + Casual, regular and heavy marijuana iise were more common among urban youtli
* Female and male students uscd marijuana at nearly the same frequency.
* Approximately 92 percent of the students did not intend to use marijuana at age 21.

.

8. Maruuana Use and Nonuse Trends 1975,.1978, 1981; 1984 and 1987
* Marijuana use was observed to dectine between 1975 and 1984 bat there appe:red to be a slight i increase in use
among eighth, 10th and 12th grade stude..ts in 1987,
« The largestmcrease in marijuana use in 1987 secmed to occur in the casual usc category among eighth, 10th and
12th grade students.
»:Casual use among urban youth increased in 1987 and heavy use among scmiurban youth increased in 1987.

7. Other Drug Use and Nonuse in 1984

A very small number (2-19 percent) of students had iried other drugs.

The age range 13-16 years appeared to be the period of highest initial usc of the other drugs.

Very few students (S percent) re port2d being current users of other drugs.

The largest increase n the number of other drug users occurred between cighth and 10th grade.

Male and female other drug use pattern§ were very similar.

The data indicste.that the larger the school district, the more likely that students would try other drugs and begin
their use at at earlicr age.

8. :Other Drug Use and Nonuse Trends 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987
* Fewer 12th grade students had tricd other drugs in 1987 (19 percent) and 1984 (19 percent) than had tried them
in 1981 (21 percent)
* The downward trend in other driig use seemed to level off in 1987,

9. Folysubstance Use and Nonuse in 1987
Polysubstance use refers to the use of two or more substances within a proscribed period. Computer sorts on the 1987
w data resulted in the determination of the number of stucicnts who were: nonusers of any substance, users of alcohol only, users
{ of both alcohol and marijuana, users of alcohol and other drugs, users of- marijuana and other drugs, and users of all three
categoncs of substances..
"Alcohol only” accounted for the largest group of users at cach grade level (15-58 percent).
* Very few:students at any grade level were categorized as marijuana users only (0-.4 percent) or other drug users
only (0-.2 percent).
* The most frequently reported substéince combinations were “alcohol and marijuana” (.6-11.7 percent) and "usé of
all substances" (.3-4.9 percent).
* Males were mor¢ frequently "alcohol and marijuana users” and "users of all substances” than were females.
« ‘Polysubstance usc appeared to be more common among urban school districts..




10. Polysubstance Use and Nonuse Trends 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987

» The number 5f fionusers of any substafice increased in 1987 as compared to0 1984, 1981, 1978 and 1975.

* A decrease in the number of "users of all substances continued through the 1987 siudy.

o There were fewer. "alcohol only" users in 1987 -nan there were in 1984.

» The number of "alcohol and marijuana” users'increased in eighth, 10th and 12th grade in 1987 as compared with
19%4;

* The number of "alcohol only” users decreased in sixth, eighth, 1th and 12th grade in-1987 as compared with 1984.

« In 1987 there was a :4-10 percent increase over 1981 in the number of "nonusers of any Substance":in each of the
four size categories of schools. The percent increases were: 4 percent (urban) 8 percent (Semiurban), 10 percent
(semirural) and 10 percent (rural).

11. Student Attitudes Toward Substances and Subsiance Behaviors
A general observation from these data is that student attitudes toward substances and substance behavio~s became more
tolerant with éach increase in grade *2vels. The major findings regarding student substance attitudesin 1987 are listed below:
* As grade level increased, fewer students (67-52 percent) agreed with the statement, "it is,hard for a teen to say no
-when offered alcohol or marijuana”.
« Student attitudes varied toward different types of use behaviof. Students reported the most favorable attitudes
toward instrumental use and alcohol us= and the least favorable attitudes toward tobacco use and marijuana use.
* Large percentages of students (88-95 percent) ceasidered drinking and driving to be bad/wrong behaviors.
* Drinking several alcoholic beverages at a party was approved behavior among 9 percent of the sixth grade and 63
percent of the 12th grade students.
« .Approximately 31 percent of the sikih grade and 63 percent of the 12th grade students approved of drinking two to
three alcoholic beverages after work:
* Approximately 22 percent of the sixth grade and*14 percent of the 12th grade students agreed that there is nothing
wrong with drinking beer or wine.
* There was a markeéd decline in pro-marijuana attitudes in 1987 as compared to other study years.
. Approximatcly 8 percent of sixth grade and 35 percentof 12th grade students agreed that there is no harm in taking
marijuana once or twice<o find out what it:is like.
s A mmonty (4-16 percent) of students judged smoking marijuana‘at a party and using marijuana to relax to be good/
OK beha'no:s
* Nearly 1. &percent of s th grade and 40 percent of 12th grade students considered smoking tobacco after a meal to
bea good'OK behavior.

12. *Substance Knowledge Among Students
Ten questions were included in the survey to assess stu’ 2nt knowledge about substances. Studems were more likely
to answer questions correctly with each increase in grade level. e
+ .Students most frequently knew the correct answers to quiestions conceming smoking and pregnancy, tolerance for
.a substance, intoxication ievel for dru.....driving and drinking and driving.
* Students were least oficn correct in answering questions concerning physical dépendency, immediate risks of
substances, and heart and blood pressure risks of cocaine.

RESEARCH QUESTION 3: INFLUENCES ON YOUTH SUBSTANCE DLCISIONS

Many survey questions were designed to assess the influence exerted by ex.ternal sources, including parents, scheols,
pecrs and others. Another set of questions attempted to assess internal sources of influence (personal variatics). The major
findings concerning external and internal sources of influence are reported below.

1. External Sources of Influence
Bu s consistently rainked first as influences to not usc alcohol, tobacco, marijuana and other drugs. Parents were most
frequor tly cited as the primary source of substarice information. Parents ranked second (in terms of frequésicy of
selecticn) to peers as a source of help for a substance problem.
Peers ranked s._ond as an influénce to not use substances. Peers ranked third as a source of information and first as a
source " help.
S_thl_Egm (tcachcrs nurse and counsclor) ranked third as an influence to not use substances, second as a s~ arce of
Substance information and scventh as a source of help.
S.thnga ranked fourth as an influcnce to not vse substances, seventi: as a source of information and fifth as a source of
heln.
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Specific findings for external sources of influence are as follows:
* Approximately 38 percent of alcohol users, 32 percen* of tobacco users and 66 percent of marijuana users reported
" that their parents d|d notknow about these behaviors.

* Nearly 50 percent of alcohol users, 61 percent of tobacco users, and 22 percent of marijuana users reported that their
parents knew about these behaviors.

* Students reported that 57 percent of their mothers and 37 percent of their fathers never smoked tobacco. This

compares with; 61 percent of the 12th grade students who reported never iising tobacco. Students also reported that
12 percent of their mothers and 21 percent of their fathers had stopped smoking. Sixteen percent of 12th grade
-stulents reportcd having stopped smoking.

* Students réported that nearly 29 percent of their mothers and 15 percent of their fathers never drank. Moderate
drinking (occasionally/a few-drinks each weck) was reported for 58 percent of the mothers and 58 refcent of the
‘fathers. Nearly 62 percent of the 12th grade students reported being moderate/frequent drinkers.

* Personal contact with peers who used alcohol, marijuana and tobacco became more and more likely with each

increase in grade level.

. Approxlmately 42 percent of 12th grade and 35 percent of 10th gradé students reported that their friends would

approve of them getting drunk once or twice every weck.

» Nearly 22 percent of the 12th grade and 17 percent of the 10th grade studcnts said that their friends would approve

of them smoking marijuana.

 Student data indicate that most schools have provi(ied information about substances.

"» Apparcntly, school programs have influenced many (29-44 percent) students to not use substances and reinforced
the 29-45 percent of students who had previously decided to not use substances. School programs appeared to exert
the most positive influence on the nonuse of marijuana and other drugs. Such progrums also appeared to cxeria

positive influence on tobacco nonuse decisions. A smail percentage of students (2-4 percent) reported that school
-programs had influenced them to stop using substances. School programs scemed to have had the least positive
-influence on student nonuse of alcohol.

2. .Internal Sources of Influence (Personal Variables)

Internal sources of influence on substarice use and nonuse behavior included attitudes about substances anc subsiance
behaviors, percei ved motives for usmg/not using substances, conforming/nonconforming behaviors, znd decision-making
styles. Findings regarding motives, decision making and related behaviors were not reported earlier in this summary.
Relevant findings for:these variables are listed below:

-Motives for Not Using
* Students most frequently selected, ". . . is dangerous to their physical or mental health” a3 an important reason for
not using alcohol (20 percent of total samplc), marijuana (36 percent of total sample), and other drugs (31 percent
of total sample).
* One rcason for not using substances increasc 1 in frequency of sclection with ¢ach increase in grade level, . . . is
against their personal or religious belicfs.”
*- Thé 'Aost frequently chosen reason for not using alcohol was "They might get into an accident and hurt someone."

:Motives for Using

* Students most frequently selected, "Because their (families) friends usc .. ." asan important reason for usingalcohol
(13 percent of total sample), marijuana (21 percent of total ] sample) and othcr drugs (18 percent of total sample).

*- The response, "They like the way . .. makes them fecl," was frequently selected as a reason for using alcohol (16
percent of the total samplc), marijuana (20 percent of total sample) and other drugs (17 pereent of: total sample).

* Tworcsponscs, "They I the way . . . inakes them feel" and "To have a good time with people,” increased in
frequency of sclection wita cach increasé:in grade level.

* "Because they don't have anything else to dc," was very scldom sclected as an |mponant reason fc..using alcohol,
marijuand or other drugs. ,

* The two most frequently reported reasons for using alcohol were, "To forget about their problems or unhiippiness”
and "To have a good time with people.”

* Thetwomost frcqucmly reported reasons for using marijuana wére, "Because their friends use marijuana” aind "They
like the way marijuana makes them feel."

* Students most often perceived, regardless of grade level, that "Dealing with the stresses and pressures of everydiy
life" was an important reason for using other d dfugs,
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Decision Making in Substance Situations
» Two questions prcsented situations in which pects were attempting to persuade a youth to usc alcohol. There were
-eight possible responses for each question from which students could select only one. Inboth situations, with each
increase ii: grade level, more students reported that they would acquiesce to peer influence to drink. For cxamplie,
8 percentof the sixth grade s'udems reported that they would drink a can of beer offered by a friend while 54 pércent
of 12th grade students selected this response. In the second situation, 15 percent of the sixth grade and 67.pers . -
of the 12th grade students reported that they would concur with theix friends’ plans and drink.
» Onequestion descnbed a situation whici mvolved peerinfluence touse man_]uana Almost4 percent of sixth grade.
and 15 percent of 12th grede students indicated that they would yield to pzer-influence and use marijuana,
»- Comparisons of 1987 and 1984 youth responses indicate that more youth in 1987 wouid not yield to peer influence
10 use the alcohol and marijuana.

Related Behaviors

+ Approximateiy 80-83 percentofthe youthin the 1987 surveyreportedt’” $they engaged inindividual or téam sports,
outdoor activities or worked on a hobby one or more times in the past month.

« Nearly 62 percent of the total sample reported participating in chtirch activities on€ or more times in the past moath.

« Most students (79-95 perct. 1) did not participate during the previous month in five of six deviant behiors listed.
The most frequently. mentioned deviant behaviors, with the exception of driving while under the influence, were
damage to public or private property (38 percent) and giving a teacher a fake excuse for being absent (21 percent).

* The data for 12th grade students reveals that 38 percent of them had driven a car aftcr using alcohol or other drugs
on one or more occasions in the past month. The comparable statistics for 1984 were 42 percent and for 1981 were
46 percent of the 12th grade sample.

' RESEARCH QUESTION 4: RECOMMENDED ACTIONS FOR SCHOOL PERSONS AND OTHERS

The 1987-88 Iowa Study of Alcohol and Drug Attitudesand Behaviors Among Youth provided a very broad perspective
on substance use.in Jowa. Much information from the five study years of 1975, 1978, 1981, 1984 and 1987 has been
condensed in this report.

Five major themss were consnstemly repeated in the survey:

* Youth decided to use or not;  -<ubstances.

* Pecrs, parents, school persons and media excit their influence on a youth's decisions to use or not use substances.

» Many factors within the individual (9.3,, values, personal or religious beliefs, substance attitudes, self-esteem)
strongly ipf" ence his/her substance use or nonuse behaviors.

. Adolesccncc is a very healthy life stage through which most Iowa youth pass successfully.

«  All adolescénts are not basically alike. Itis damaging and misleading to genéralize to all youth the behaviors,
problems and characteristics exhibited by a few.

The five themes and the data from.the survey logically lead to some Specific recommendations for scliool persons,
families and persons who serve youth. S -specific actious can be taken to respond to student substance use. Less obvious,
however, arc community values, attitudes and behaviors that influence students™ decisions regarding substance usc and
nonuse. Commumty responses to student substance use must consider the phcnomena of modeling, imitation, identification,
socializationand community sanctions. Youthreceive somévery diverse messages from their parents, peers, school persons,
churches, community Icaders and the media regarding substaices and substance behaviors. |
Recommendations regarding these social influences and community responscs are necessarily limited to actions

supported by the data in the five youth surveys.

1. Recommendations for School Persons

Curriculum and Instruction- Students and parcnts expect schools to be a primary source of information about substances
ani  stance behaviors. School perscas must rccognwc the appropriatencess 2nd credibility of the information they present
to siudenits; Such information and the ¥ way in which it is prescnted should match the developmental concers and interests
of students. Classroom instruction should help studénts reduce the ambwalcncc and/or confusion between their substance
attitudes. motivés, knowledge and actual substamc behaviors. Classroom instruction should help students develop the skills
to both abstain from substance usc and carry thiough responsible substance decisions personally and socially. Specifically,
school persons.sheuld:

* Recassess the time and emphasis given to specific substances and substa- - behaviors. For example, students
indicated that more instructional time is given to "other drugs” and marijuana and less time is given to alcohnl,
*tobacco and medicines.
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« Evaluate the major concepts which shotild be leamed through the substance cducation program. Particularly
important are the concepts of substance interactions, physiological predispositions for dependency, substance
dependency, prevention of substance abuse. non-substance alternative behaviors and responsible usc of medicines
and over<the-counter drugs.

* Reconsider the two concepts o dysfunctional familiesand enabling substanceuscin reIaUOnshxp tosubstance abuse
and dependency. Many Iowa students, approximately 15 percent of any class, are living in a family where onc or
both parents are alcohol-dependent. Other students are living with older siblings who arc substance abusers or
substance-dependent. Sensitive instruction ciin help these students to more consuucmely cope with their
dysfunctional family situations.

. Recogmze in curriculum and instructions the devclopmental shif from student concers at the clementary level (ie.,
health facts and personal safety) o their concems at the secondary level (i.c., personal lifestyle and the social and
psychological consequences.of substance use and nonus:).

¢ Curriculumid ip<truction should emphasize the decision-making process as applied to substance behaviors.

« Anyhealtheducat, , tcumculum adopted by aschooldistrict should give a major instructional emphaslswsubstance
abuse prevention.

School Interventions - Students and their families look to schools as a source of help for probicms ri "to substance use.
Early identification and earl" interventions are plausible roles for school persons, especially in the fohow«..g Circumstances:
Students who have become dependent upon: substances

Students who are regular or heavy users of substances.

Students seeking help for a friend or sibling.

Students experiencing personal and/or school problems related to their parents' substance use.

Students who wish to return'to school after completing a substance abusc trcatment progra. 1.

School persons should reconsider theirroles, pelicies and procedures for getting or giving help tostudentsin cacti of these
circumstances. Many Iowa youth, however, indicate that they consider school personncl to be a “threat” (i.c., judgmental
attitudes and punitive apy*roaches) o obtaining such help. Six specific actions are suggested by this information and youth
data:

« Review school policies and procedures in respect to the circumstances listed above. The policy review should also
considet procedures for helping school staff who are expcncncmg substancc abusc problems. District policy should
be basedon the philosophy of assisting people to receive help for a health problem.

* Reassess working relationships with substance abusc and other community helping services. It may be necessary
for schools to act as a catalyst to develop needed services for youth, their familics and school staff.

« Lstablish two forms of: Addmonal training for school personncl: 1) a gencral staff training to recognize substance

_problems and how to initiate hclpful communications with students regarding these problems and z) a focused
training for sclected school personncl so that they can function as an intervention tcam.

* Publicly recognize the reality of student substance usc. A periodic youth assessment will indicate the extent of
substance usc and help set directions for the school's responsc to student substance usc.

+ -Considerimpleménting a "peer helper” program at the secondary level. The daty; clearly indicate that youth will turn
to their pecrs for substance information and help. The data also indicate that many youth would respond to peer
support. Peer helping programs have functioned cffectively as both a prevention and intervention approach,

* Establish a support group or network for children from substance dependent families.. Such support groups arc the
carliest interventions with a very high-risk g, ~up. School persons can take an active role in establishing support
groups in the community or at school.

2. Recommendations for Parents and Familes
Many parer.is and families can be reassured that they arc "doing some thingsright.” Youth perceive parents tocxert many
positive influcnces on their substance behaviors. Most youth view their parents as a source of help for substance problcms
A majority of youth reported positive communications and support from their parents. Al' parents and familics should be-
encouraged not to forfeit these positive relationships and influence when their children enter the tcen years. Some specific
recommendations-are apparent:
* Children and youth strongly identify with the substance behaviors.of their parents:and siblings. Family members
must be willing to cxaminc their own substancc use behaviorsand change those which the y don't wigh youth to adopt.
* Families should find the time to discuss guidelincs or family rules regarding the use or fiiuse of alcohol, tobacco,
medicines, over-the-counter drugs and other substances. Considerabie confusion cxists between youths and their
familics regarding accepiable and unacceptable substance behaviors.
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«  Many communities allow families of substance-dependent youth to remain isoia; 2od.. Such families can offer
encow .jement and support to one another as they try to cope with the problems ah..a.nated with substance
dependency/abuse among their children. Family support groups are very important in the whole continuum from:
identifying and confronting substance abuse/dependency through treatment and after cére.

* Families can work together to plan and carry out nonsubstance activities: For cxample, Project Graduation
demonstrates concretely that people can have a great time together without using substances.

« Parents should be encouraged o get to know their children's friends and theis friend's parents. Such commanica-
tion networks will help to dispel the notion that "evéryone else is doing it" or that other families condone youth
substance use.

* Substance educaiion begins very eariy through the broadcast mzdia and films. Family members nex11to be well-
enough informéd to effectivelv counteract the négative media messages their children: Teceive. For example, most

-media messages rcganlmg alcohol and over-the-counter substances repcat the theme "you avea right to feel good”
and “our prodisct will make you feel gocd or fecl better about youss: if."

3. Recommendations for Agencies Serving Yoi:%

Approximately 8 percentof Iowa youth mdlc. A that they would turn toa crisis line or substance abuse treatment center
if they had a personal problem related to substarice use.

vadently, several factors are operative in interventions.with Jowa youth: 1) a stigma (dcmal and embarrassment)
associated with secking professional hclp for oneself of one's child, 2) a shortage of local services for adolescerii clients, 3)
areluctanice on the part of school persons to refer students for substance abuse assessments, 4) an ineffective outrcach effort;
by some local agencies; dand S) poor referral and follow-up arrangements between schools and local agencies. Hclpmg
agencies should assess each ¢ “the factors mentionéd in relationship to the services they actually offer to youth and their
families.

Commumtyagcncxesandschools havcdevelopedsomecfrecuvcsystcmsfor 1dcnufymgswdcmscxpcncncxrgpmbi"\s
and ior providing the necessary help and follow-up. Mostnotable among the models-is the student ass:s:ance program.

Commumtyagcncxesandschoolscana.so work togcu-crtocstabhsh support groups forchildren of chemically dependent.
familes and support groups for "recovering youth” (aftercare groups).

Other community groups (e.g., 4-H, scouts, FFA; church youth groups) can offer youth some invoivement and.
investinent innonsubstance allernatives. Such alemative behaviors should help youthmeet some very important needs (e. 8.,
sensc of belonging, care-giving, achievement and fun and adventure) without resorting to substance use. Youth should be
involved in developmg and 1mplemcntmg the altcrnative activities or programs.

Agencies serving youth can work within comuiunitics to help modify community substance use norms and pro-use.
attitudes. Such agencies can begin to identify and change norms and actions that promotc substance use and abusc,
subsuumng norms and actions that promote healthy lifestyles.
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